
HURON-ClmNTON
METROPOlmTAN AUTHORmfY

HUION~CLmNiON
MITIO'O[L~iAN AUTHORmlY
EMPLOYEESASSOCIATION

NON-SUPERVISORY
BARGAINING UNIT

i\': <- nl'~jU.:, ,; " :~;~tc~Jrl,\t:.;r~,lty
l~ {~\b':"~:i" ("' ..c .~~\iC,~t~.~:~~f\l.

T:{ :.:: ;.\. ';t )~l~:; '. ~\:-1 ~')("' "". '



•

•

•

,TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE DESCRIPTION PAGE NUMBER
AGREEMENT 1

1 RECOGNITION 1
2 NON-DISCRIMINATION 1
3 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 2
4 SICK LEAVE

Sick Leave Accumulation .............................................. 2
Sick Leave Taking ....................................................... 2
Allowable Periods ................................. '" ... '" .............. 3
Transfer of Sick Leave ................. , .................... , '" ........ 3
Prolonged Illness ......................................................... 4

5 SICK LEAVE BONUSES
Sick Leave Bonus ......................................................... 5
Termination Sick Leave Bonus ............................... -......... 6

6 ANNUAL LEAVE
Schedule of Benefits .................................................... 6
Annual Leave Option .................................................... 6
Termination ................................................................ 7
General Provisions ...................................................... 7
Prolonged Illness ......................................................... 7

7 ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE 8
8 BEREAVEMENT LEAVE 8
9 LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Military Leave .............................................................. 8
Unpaid Leave ................................. ~........................... 9
Pregnancy Disability ..................................... "'h.~.... ~:......... 9
Family and Medical Leave .............................................. 9

10 JURY DUTY 9
11 INSURANCE BENEFIT CERTIFICATES/BOOKLETS 10
12 LONG TERM DISABILITY BENEFIT

Accidents Covered ........................................................ 10
Benefit Payment ........................................................... 10
Definition of Total Disability ............................................. 11
Commencement of Benefits ............................................ 11
Maximum Benefit Period ................................................ 11
Limitations .................................................................. 12

13 CONTINUANCE OF BENEFITS 12
14 HOSPITALIZATION

Eligibility ..................................................................... 12
Options ...................................................................... 13
HeaIthwise .................................................................. 13

15 GROUP LIFE INSURANCE
Basic Coverage ................................... , ........................ 15
EligibiIity ..................................................................... 15
Supplemental Coverage ................................................ 15

16 OPTICAL INSURANCE 15
17 DENTAL INSURANCE 16
18 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 16



•

•

19 RETIREMENT/PENSION PLAN
Pension ...........................'".......................... 17Re-employment. ............................................ 17

20 GROUP BENEFITS FOR RETIREES 17Hospitalization
Group LifeInsurance
OpticalInsurance
Dental Insurance

21 GROUP BENEFITS FOR SURVIVING SPOUSE/DEPENDENT
SurvivingDependents of Retirees....................................19
SurvivingDependents of Employees .................................19

22 DEPENDENT CARE SPENDING ACCOUNT 20
23 CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN

Plan Provisions............................................................20
Performance Appraisal..................................................20
New Appointments .......................................................21
Promotions .................................................................21
Licenses.....................................................................21

24 JOB VACANCIES
SelectionProcedures ....................................................22
Posting.......................................................................22
Selection.....................................................................22
Ap pea I........................................................................23
Voluntary Transfers......................................................23
Temporary Assignments ................................................23
Definitions...................................................................23

25 HOURS OF WORK 24
26 OVERTIME '.

' .. - 24
27 COMPENSATORY LEAVE 24
28 PREMIUM PAY 25
29 CALL IN 25
30 SENIORITY

ProbationaryPeriod...." ................................................26
Layoffand Recall.........................................................26

31 LOSS OF SENNIORITY 27
32 REPRESENTATION 28
33 SPECIAL CONFERENCES 28
34 GRIEVANCES

Ora I........................................................,.................. 29
Written.......................................................................29
Pre-grievance Committee Meeting ...................................30
Grievance Committee ....................................................30
Appeal of Grievance Committee's Decision............'"......... 30
Appeal to the Board of Commissioners ..............................31
Appeal of Discharge .....................'"..............................31

35 COST OF LIVING BONUS
E IigibiIjty.....................................................................32
Computation ................................................................33
Payment ................................................'".................. 33

36 LONGEVITY 34
37 HOLIDAY LEAVE 35



•

•

38 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 36
39 TOOL ALLOWANCE 36
40 SAFETY 37
41 SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYMENT 37
42 RETURN OF EQUIPMENT 38
43 PROFESSIONAL LICENSES/MEMBERSHIPS 38
44 USE OF FACILITIES 38
45 EMPLOYEE AWARDS 38
46 ASSOCIATION DUES CHECK OFF

Limit of Authority's Liability ............................................. 38
Voluntary Dues Check-off ........................................ ,..... 39
Termination of Check-off ............................ ,................... 39

47 COMPLETE AGREEMENT 39
48 DURATION 39

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 41
-

APPENDIX 1-CHECK-OFF FORM 42
APPENDIX 2-HEAL TH ASSESSMENT CERTIFICATION 43
APPENDIX 3-HEAL THSTYLE SELF-TEST 44
APPENDIX 4-CLASSIFICATION PAY SCHEDULE 2000-2003 47
APPENDIX 5-VISION CARE PROGRAM EQUIVALENT 52

INDEX 53

-.....



•
1

AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made the 13th day of July, 2000 between the HURON-CLINTON

METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY (hereinafter called the "Authority" or "Employe~') and the

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

(hereinafter called the "Association").

ARTICLE 1

RECOGNITION

The Authority recognizes the Association as the exclusive bargaining

representative for the purpose of collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages,

certain -fringe benefits, hours of employment, and other conditions of employment for the

Non-Supervisory Employees' Bargaining Unit (hereinafter called "Bargaining Unit") of the

Authority which is comprised of employees assigned to the following classifications: Park

Maintenance TraineelWorkerlSpecialist, Natural Resource TraineelWorkerlSpecialist,

Golf Course Maintenance TraineelWorkerl Specialist, Equipment Maintenance

TraineelWorkerlSpecialist, Farm Maintenance TraineelWorkerlSpecialist, Interpreter

• Assistant, Engineering Technician, Customer Service Attendant, Secretary, Park

Secretary, Account Clerk, Payroll Systems Coordinator, Assistant Buyer, Park

Operations Technician, Warehouse Clerk Traineel Warehouse Clerk/Senior Warehouse

Clerk, and excludes all Superintendent! Department Head, professional, and supervisory

employees; Rangers, Ranger Corporals, Ranger Sergeants; all seasonal and part-time

employees; the Executive Secretary, Personnel Technician, Director, Deputy Director,

Secretary, Controller and Chief of Human Resources; and all other employees.

ARTICLE 2

NON-DISCRIMINATION

There shall be no discrimination as to age, race, sex, color, creed or country of

origin, handicap or disability, political affiliation or union affiliation. The Employees

Association and Bargaining Unit shall share equally with the Employer responsibility for

applying this provision .

•
HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



2

ARTICLE 3

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS •

Except as expressly and specifically limited by the provisions of this Agreement,

the Authority retains and reserves all rights of management, which shall be exercised by

the Authority in its sole discretion. Such rights include, by way of example but not

limitation, the rights to the executive management and administrative control of the

Authority, its properties and facilities, and the activities of its employees; to hire, assign,

schedule, promote, and transfer employees, including the exercise of judgment as to

requirements and qualifications; to determine the size and disposition of the work force,

whether and by whom work will be performed, and whether required work will be

performed by Bargaining Unit employees or by others; to determine the equfpment and

facilities to be used; to affect changes in methods, operations, facilities, systems and

equipment; to discharge, suspend, demote and discipline employees for just cause; to lay

off employees for lack of work or other good reason; to maintain efficiency and order,

including the right to establish and enforce reasonable work rules and rules of conduct for

all employees; to determine the locations of the Authority's parks, offices and other

facilities .•

ARTICLE 4

SICK LEAVE

Section 1: Sick Leave Accumulation

Employees shall accumulate Sick Leave with pay at the rate of four (4) hours per

each completed eighty (80) hour pay period. There shall be no limit on the accumulation

of sick leave.

Sick Leave, although earned, shall be allowed only after an employee has

completed six (6) months of service.

Sick Leave shall not accrue during leaves of absence without payor when an

employee is on Long Term Disability.

Section 2: Sick Leave Taking

Sick Leave with pay is intended to cover incapacity due to personal illness and

certain other specific absences (listed in the "Allowable Periods" Section below). It is not •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•
3

intended to cover personal malingering; and any suspIcIon of such will require the

employee to produce a medical certificate justifying the reason for such absence .

A. To receive authorization for the use of Sick Leave, an employee must
submit HCMA Form #114, "Application for Leave."

B. Approved Sick leave hours are considered work hours. Holidays falling
within a period of Sick Leave shall not be charged as sick leave hours.

C. Sick Leave taking shall be figured in increments of two (2) hours.

D. In cases of extended illness, use of compensatory leave may be authorized
after all accumulated Sick and Annual Leave hours have been exhausted.

E. Annual Leave will not be authorized to cover Sick Leave or absence listed
in the "Allowable Periods" Section except where authorized after Sick Leave.
has been exhausted.

Section 3: Allowable Periods

Absence from work chargeable to Sick Leave are listed as follows:

•
A.

B.

Personal illness or physical incapacity caused by factors over which the
employee has no control.

Exposure to contagious disease in which the health of others would be
endangered. Written verification by proper medical authority is required.

- ,

C. Physical examination, medical treatment or other medical procedures
relating to disability pensions, etc., by the Veteran's Administration, Draft
Board or any branch of the Armed Forces.

D. Illness of an immediate family member who requires the employee's
personal care and attention. The term "immediate family" as used in this
section shall mean spouse, parent, grandparent, child, brother or sister of
the employee or a member of the employee's household.

Section 4: Transfer of Sick or Annual Leave

When an employee requests to transfer sick or annual leave to an employee that

is ill and has exhausted all sick, annual and compensatory leave, such transfer of leave

shall be subject to the conditions listed below:

•
A. Said employee receiving said sick or annual leave shall have exhausted all

sick, annual, and compensatory leave .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



4

B. The circumstances are such that it is likely that the employee will return to
duty . •

1

C. The employee receiving said sick or annual leave is a full-time employee.

D. Sick or annual leave shall not be transferred to an employee known to be
considering retirement or resignation or whom disciplinary action is
pending.

E. No employee who has been warned in writing of possible abuse of sick
leave within the past twelve (12) months shall be eligible to receive a
transfer of sick leave.

F. Sick leave days transferred shall be treated as if they were used by the
employee for purpose of bonus computation.

Section 5:
An employee injured in an accident arising out of and in the course of employment

with the Authority shall receive Sick Leave as a supplement to worker's compensation,

the combination thereof, not to exceed 1QQ0.lc> of base pay.

A job-related injury must be reported to an employee's supervisor immediately

after the occurrence of said injury .•

Section. 6: Prolonged Illness

An employee with an extended illness shall first use all accumulated Sick Leave

after which the employee may continue on the payroll through the use of accumulated

Annual Leave and Compensatory Leave. Once all leave has been exhausted, the

employee shall be placed on " Leave Without Pay."

Should an employee be placed on "Absent on Leave Without Pay" after

exhausting all accumulated Sick, Annual and Compensatory Leave due to extended

illness or disability, the employee will be credited with four (4) hours of Sick Leave for his

final pay period if the employee has been on the payroll for at least sixty-four (64) hours of

that pay period.

Section 7:

Accumulated Sick Leave will be frozen during an approved Leave of Absence .

•
HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



5

ARTICLE 5

• SICK LEAVE BONUSES

Section 1: Sick Leave Bonus

To encourage employees to accumulate rather than expend Sick Leave at the

slightest excuse and to reward injury-free performance, the Authority will authorize a

bonus payment for unused Sick Leave. The eligible employee must not have utilized

more than forty-eight (48) hours and must have banked at least fifty-six (56) hours of Sick

Leave during the payroll year.

Sick Leave Bonus shall be calculated as of the last pay period of each payroll

year. Payment shall be made the second (2nd
) pay day of January based on the

employee's previous year's base rate.

For Sick Leave hours in excess of 520 up to 1,040 aggregate accumulation (Sick

Leave Bank), the Bonus shall be twenty-five percent (25%»)of the payroll year's unused

Sick Leave accumulation. The Sick Leave Bonus payment does not reduce or otherwise

affect the employee's Sick Leave Bank.

For Sick Leave hours in excess of 1,040 up to 1,600 aggregate accumulation

• (Sick Leave Bank), the Bonus shall be fifty percent (50%) of the payroll year's unused

Sick Leave accumulation. The Sick Leave Bonus payment does not reduce or otherwise

affect the employee's Sick Leave Bank.

The 520 hour and 1,040 hour thresholds in the above two paragraphs shall not

apply to employees hired prior to March 14, 1991 until the last pay period of 2002 (for

01/2003 payment). Thenceforth, all employees shall be subject to the thresholds.

For Sick Leave hours in excess of 1,600 aggregate accumulation (Sick Leave

Bank), the fifty percent (50%) bonus above shall be paid without affecting the employee's

Sick Leave Bank. The employee shall also have the option of being paid an additional

twenty-five percent (25%) of the payroll year's unused Sick Leave accumulation.

However, if the twenty-five percent (250/0) option is selected, seventy-five percent (750/0)

of the payroll year's unused Sick Leave accumulation shall be eliminated from the

employee's Sick Leave Bank.

In the case of an approved leave of absence, retirement or death, an employee

shall receive a pro-rated Sick Leave Bonus. No bonus shall otherwise be paid in the

• year an employee terminates employment.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



6

Section 2: Termination Sick Leave Bonus

As a reward for faithful service, the Authority has authorized a cash payment of •

fifty percent (500/0) of a maximum of sixteen hundred (1,600) Sick Leave hours at an

employee's current rate of pay upon retirement or death.

Upon termination of employment, after ten (10) years of service, an employee in

good standing will be paid fifty percent (500/0) of their accumulated Sick Leave at their

current rate of pay, subject to the 1,600 hour limit.

Employees have the option of receiving fifty percent (500/0) of their Termination

Sick Leave Bonus in the first year of retirement, and fifty percent (50%
) in the second

year of their retirement.

ARTICLE 6

ANNUAL LEAVE

Section 1: Schedule of Benefits

A. Employees shall earn Annual Leave at the rate of four (4) hours per each
completed eighty (80) hour pay period.

B. Employees, based on full and continuous employment as of December 31
shall earn additional Annual Leave days as follows:

Over 5 years but less than 10 years 3 days
Over 10 years but less than 15 years 6 days
Over 15 years but less.than 20 years ~ H9 days
Over 20 years 13 days

•
Section 2: Annual Leave Option

Each November, eligible employees shall have the option to:

1. Add the additional leave days to their accumulated leave time on
January 1 of the next year, or;

2. Be paid the additional annual leave days at their regular straight time
daily rate (as of November 1) payable the last payroll in November,
or;

3. Any combination of 1 and 2.

4. Employees on approved leave of absence shall receive a pro-rated
benefit calculated to the nearest fraction of a month as follows:
15t through 7th of month-no credit beginning month/full credit return
month; 8th through 20th of month - half credit beginning or return
month;215t through 315t of month - full credit beginning month/no
credit return month. •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



7

Section 3: Termination

• A. Should an employee resign, be discharged, or die, payment for their
accumulated Annual Leave shall be made either to the employee or their
estate as the case may be.

8. Employees terminating their employment prior to retirement or death shall
not be eligible to receive the additional annual leave days in the year they
terminate.

C. In the case of retirement or death, payment of the additional annual leave
days will be pro-rated, using the fraction of a month as follows: 1st through
7th

- no credit; 8th through 20th
- half credit; 21st

- 31st - full credit.

Section 4: General Provisions

A. Annual Leave, although earned, shall be allowed only after an employee
has completed six (6) months of service; no leave time being allowed if the
employee is terminated prior to six (6) months of service.

8. Annual Leave shall not accrue during leaves of absence without payor
when an employee is on Long Term Disability.

• C. Annual Leave may be accumulated in an amount not to exceed 288 hours
(36 8-hour days) at December 31 of that year.

D. To receive authorization for the use of annual leave, an employee must
submit an "Application for.Leave" at least 24.hours 'prior to the beginning of
the leave. The 24-hour. prior notice requirement may be waived in an
emergency.

E. Holidays falling within a period of Annual Leave shall not be charged to
annual leave.

F. Leave taking shall be figured in increments of two (2) hours.

G. In cases of extended illness, Annual Leave may be authorized after all
accumulated Sick Leave has been used.

Section 5: Prolonged Illness

Should an employee be placed on "Absent on Leave Without Pay" after

exhausting all accumulated Sick, Annual and Compensatory Leave due to extended

illness or disability, said employee will be credited with four (4) hours of Annual Leave for

their final pay period if they have been on the payroll for at least sixty-four (64) hours of

• that pay period.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



8

ARTICLE 7

ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE

Administrative Leave may be used by employees to attend meetings, seminars,

workshops and conferences.
Administrative Leave may be used when, in the opinion of the Director or his

designate, it is necessary to allow employees to report late or leave their work stations

early because of inclement weather.

•

ARTICLE 8

BEREAVEMENT LEAVE

In the event of the death of an employee's parent, mother-- or father-in-law,

grandparent, grandchild, brother, sister, spouse, child, or a member of the employee's

household, Bereavement Leave may be granted without loss of pay not to exceed three

(3) days.
In the event of the death of an employee's brother- or sister-in-law, son-or

daughter-in-law, or grandparents of spouse, Bereavement Leave may be granted without

loss of pay not to exceed one (1) day .•
Leave taking shall be figured in increments of four (4) hours, or for employees

working in excess of an eight (8) hour day;- one half of the employee's normal work day,

computed in hours.
ARTICLE 9

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Section 1: Military Leave

Military leave will be granted in accordance with federal and state statutes. In

addition, any employee who is a member of a reserve component of the Armed Services

may be granted time off, not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) hours in anyone fiscal

year, when called for training with said reserve component, with prior approval of the

Director.
The pay rate of the employee during such time off shall be the difference between

the employee's regular pay and the total amount of compensation less any and all

allowances received by the employee for such military training. Time off for such military

training shall not be charged against the employee's accumulated annual leave .•

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•

•

9

Upon return from such military duty, the employee shall furnish official proof of pay
received during the employee's tour of duty .

Section 2: Unpaid Leave

Employees may be eligible for unpaid leaves of absence after their probationary

period is completed. Leaves of absence for a limited period, not to exceed six months,

may be granted by the Employer for a reasonable purpose; and such leaves may be

extended or renewed by the Employer for a reasonable period. Fringe benefits shall be

continued at no cost to the employee for unpaid leaves of one month or less. Employees

may elect to maintain benefits during unpaid leave in excess of one month by reimbursing

the Authority for the cost of benefits to the extent required by law or as allowed by the in-

force insurance carrier. At the expiration date of an unpaid leave of absence, if an .

employee wishes to return, they will be returned to a job of like classification, pay and

location if agreed to in writing prior to commencement of leave. If not agreed, the

employee will be given the next available vacancy of like classification, pay and seniority.

Section 3: Pregnancy Disability~

Pregnancy disability leave will be given in accordance with state and federal
statutes.

Section 4: Family and Medical Leave

Family and Medical leave may be granted to an..employee who requests it in

accordance with the Family and Medica" Leave Act.

ARTICLE 10

JURY DUTY
Section 1:

Any employee who is called to and reports for jury duty shall be paid by the

Authority for each day partially or wholly spent in performing jury duty, if the employee

otherwise would have been scheduled to work for the Authority and does not work, an

amount equal to the difference between:

A. The employee's regular rate, exclusive of any premiums for the number of
hours up to eight (8) that they otherwise would have been scheduled to
work; and

• B. The daily jury duty fee paid by the court (not including travel allowance or
reimbursement of expenses).

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



10

Section 2:
In order to receive payment under the above section, an employee must give the •

Authority, within one week, notice that they have been summoned for jury duty and must

furnish satisfactory evidence that jury duty was performed on the days for which payment

is claimed.

Section 3:
The provisions of this Article are not applicable to an employee who, without being

summoned, volunteers for jury duty.
ARTICLE 11

INSURANCE BENEFIT CERTIFICATES/BOOKLETS

Employees shall be provided updated certificates and/or benefit booklets

regarding all insurance benefits.
ARTICLE 12

LONG TERM DISABILITY BENEFIT

Section 1:
Employees are eligible for this insurance if they are employed for a period of at

least one thousand forty (1,040) straight time hours .•

Section 2:
Long Term Disability is a monthly benefit which provides income security in the

event of a sickness or injury which totally disables an employee over a period of time.

Section 3: Accidents Covered

An employee is covered on and off the job.

Section 4: Benefit Payment

Monthly benefit will be (A) minus (B):
A. Sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66 2/3%

) of an employee's monthly
earnings at the date of disability [subject to a maximum benefit of Five
thousand dollars ($5,000) per month], less any benefits payable under the
Social Security Act as the result of an employee's disability (including
benefits for dependents).

B. The benefit determined in (A) above shall be offset by the following:

1.

2 .
3.

Earnings continuation from the Authority, including but not limited to
sick, annual, and compensatory leave.
Other group insurance disability benefits.
Retirement benefits provided by the government. •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



4.
5.
6.•

11

Other benefits payable under any government disability plan.
Benefits payable under any Worker's Compensation Act.
Benefits payable under any group or individual no-fault plan or
automobile insurance.

Section 5: Definition of Total Disability

Total disability means that an employee is unable because of illness or accidental

bodily injury to perform any and every duty of any occupation for which an employee is

reasonably fitted by training, education or experience. However, during the first twenty-

four (24) months of payments, an employee will be considered totally disabled if they are

unable to perform the duties of their own occupation.

Section 6: Commencement of Benefits

Benefits start after a qualifying period of one-hundred eighty (180) days from the.

commencement of total disability, provided proof of disability is submitted within six (6)

months following the qualifying period.

Section 7: Maximum Benefit Period

Once an employee has satisfied the qualifying period, one hundred eighty (180)

days from onset of the total disability, injury or illness, they will receive a monthly income

• until the earliest of the following events:

A. The date that total disability ceases.

B. The date that age 65 is reached. However, upon completing the qualifying
period after age 64, benefits will continue for the period of disability subject
to a maximum of twenty-four (24) months.

C. The date of failure to submit to an examination by the Authority's disability
insurance medical advisors.

D. The date that the employee is not under continuing medical supervision and
treatment is considered satisfactory by the Authority's disability insurance
company.

E. The date the employee expires.

F. The date the employee is not working in any rehabilitation employment
considered appropriate by the Authority's disability insurance company.

G. Authority Retirement.

•
HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



12

Section 8: Limitations

Benefits are not payable for the following:

A. A disability where an employee is not under continuing medical supervision
and treatment considered satisfactory by the Authority or the Authority's
disability insurance company.

B. A disability caused by self-inflicted injuries or illness.

ARTICLE 13

CONTINUANCE OF BENEFITS

The Authority will pay the premium on the following benefits for a period not to

exceed six (6) months when an employee has exhausted all Sick and Annual Leave days

due to illness or disability:

A. Hospital (Medical/Major Medical Plan)
B. Optical Insurance
C. Dental Insurance
D. Long Term Disability Insurance
E. Life Insurance

ARTICLE 14

HOSPITALIZATION

Section 1: Eligibility

Employees are eligible the first day of the month following the completion of

ninety (90) days of service. A new employee is eligible their first day of employment if

they had group coverage at their previous place of employment.

Section 2:

The Authority agrees, subject to section 4, to pay premiums for hospital/medical

coverage for eligible employees and dependents equivalent to Option 1 below.

Employees covered by this Agreement shall also be allowed to elect an alternative

hospital/medical coverage option as outlined below provided they meet the eligibility

requirement for the option selected and that such option is available from the insurance

carrier of the Employer's choice .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT

•

•

•



•

•

13

OPTION 1: COMMUNITY BLUE PPO - (Group Policy No. 67228-301)

Effective 08/01/00, provides the Blue Cross/Blue Shield Community Blue Group

Benefit program with applicable riders including a $15.00 office visit co-pay and $10.00

prescription drug co-pay for generic drugs and $20.00 for non-generic drugs regardless

if prescribed as Ildispense as written." Additional co-pay cost for non-generic drugs in

excess of $120.00 per calendar year (per family) to be reimbursed by Employer (Le.,

Employer to reimburse $10.00 of co-pay cost for each non-generic prescription when

co-pay cost for non-generic drugs has exceeded $240.00). Employee must submit paid

receipts quarterly by the end of the subsequent month.

OPTION 2: COMMUNITY BLUE PPO-HEAL THWISE - (Group Policy No. 67228-300)

Effective 08/01/00, provides the Blue Cross/Blue Shield Community Blue Group

Benefit program with applicable riders including a $10.00 office visit co-pay and $5.00

prescription drug co-pay for generic drugs and $10.00 for non-generic drugs regardless

if prescribed as Ildispense as written". Additional co-pay cost for non-generic drugs in

excess of $120.00 per calendar year (per family) to be reimbursed by Employer. (Le.,

Employer to reimburse $5.00 of co-pay cost for each non-generic prescription when co-

pay cost for non-generic drugs has exceeded $240.00.) Employee must submit paid

receipts quarterly by the end of the subsequent month. _'"

Employees who elect this option shall certify that they have complied with the
HEAL THWISE section below.

OPTION 3: OPT-OUT

Employees who verify they are covered by an alternate hospitalization program

may opt-out of the Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority plan and shall be compensated

at $30.00 per pay period ($780.00 per year). Employees electing this option may only

resume health insurance with Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority during the annual

open enrollment period or at any time if their coverage elsewhere is terminated.

Section 3: HEAL THWISE

The parties recognize that controllable lifestyle factors greatly contribute to

health care claims and resulting health care premium increases. Employees and

• dependents who maintain or change their lifestyle to reduce risk factors and improve

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



14

their health and their lives will be a benefit to both themselves and the employer. As

such I employees and spouses who agree to participate in a health risk assessment •

shall be eligible for the HEALTHWISE health care options.

A. To be eligible for HEALTHWISE certification, each employee shall and
each spouse of employees hired after March 14, 1991 shall:

1. Complete a healthllifestyles risk assessment annually which will assess
the following factors:

a) Smoking
b) Alcohol and other drug use
c) Eating Habits
d) Exercise/Fitness
e) Stress Control
f) Safety
g) Blood Pressure
h) Blood Cholesterol

B. The Authority shall make available a healthllifestyles risk assessment.
Employees and spouses may, at their option, have the health assessment
administered by their personal physician and submit certification to the
Human Resources office (See Appendices) . •C. The health assessment shall be voluntary for spouses of employees hired
prior to March 14, 1991 and covered by HCMA's health plan provided
there is 75% participation during the first year of the Agreement. Should
there not be .750/0 participation, then those who have not participated shall
not be eligible for the HEALTHWISE options in subsequent years unless
they participate in a health assessment.

Section 4:
No Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority employee shall be a dependent under

another Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority employee's health plan with the exception

of a married couple with children who both are employed by Huron-Clinton Metropolitan

Authority. In such cases, one employee may be designated as the subscriber and the

other employee and children as dependents.

Section 5:
Recognizing 'the industry trend to inordinate cost increases in health care, the

Employees Association agrees to participate and work with the Authority toward health

care cost containment.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT

•



•

•

•

15

ARTICLE 15

GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

Section 1: Basic Coverage

The Authority has made available a Group Life Insurance Policy for the benefit of

all employees. This plan provides life insurance coverage in the amount of five thousand

dollars ($5,000), with a double indemnity clause in the event of accidental death.

Effective 08/01/00 the coverage shall be increased to ten thousand dollars

($10,000), with a double indemnity clause in the event of accidental death.

Section 2: Eligibility

Employees shall be covered upon completion of three (3) months of service

regardless of age and without physical examination.

In the case of returning servicemen who had coverage prior to entering service,

the waiting period is waived and reinstatement is made immediately upon request with a

presentation of a copy of the discharge paper.

Section 3: Supplemental Coverage

In addition to the aforementioned Group Life Insurance, the Authority will provide

supplemental Group Life Insurance coverage for active employees who are eligible for

participation in the Authority's pension plan and have attained the age of 21.

Employees with less than 25 years credited. service as' defined by the HCMA

retirement plan as of each October 1 shall receive coverage equal to two-and-one-half

(2%) times the employee's annual base salary as of each August 1st subject to a

maximum benefit of $250,000. Employees with 25 years or greater credited service as

defined by the HCMA retirement plan as of each October 1 shall receive coverage equal

to one-and-one-half (1%) times the employee's annual base salary as of each August 1st•

Amounts of insurance coverage will be reviewed each October 1 and adjusted in

accordance with the above limits.

Benefits cover employees on and off the job.

ARTICLE 16

OPTICAL INSURANCE

Effective 08/01/00, the Employer agrees to provide and pay the premium

for a vision care program equivalent to Blue Vision (Appendix 5) for eligible employees

and dependents.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



16

ARTICLE 17

DENTAL INSURANCE

Effective 08/01/00, the Employer agrees to provide and pay the premium for

a dental care program equivalent to Delta Dental Group Policy Number 7428 for eligible

employees and dependents subject to the following:

a) raise maximum orthodontics benefit to $1,000.

ARTICLE 18

TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

Tuition reimbursement is available for employees subject to the following

requirements:

A. Applicant must have one year continuous full-time employment at the
beginning and be actively employed at the completion of the class.

•

B. Subject must be recommended for approval by the Department Head/Park
Superintendent and approved by the Director or his designate as being
directly related to the employee's present position or a position for which the
employee is otherwise eligible at the time of application .

C. Employee must complete a Tuition Reimbursement Form and receive
approval prior to enrollment in a class. •

D. Class must be taken at an accredited educational institution or agency
acceptable by the HCMA.

E. Reimbursement will be based on tuition fee only; and the tuition must not be
paid by other means such as scholarships or grants.

F. Employee must submit written proof of tuition payment and successful
completion of the class to the Human Resources Office within thirty (30)
days after the class is over in order to receive tuition reimbursements.

G. Employee must submit a report from the school that he has completed the
class with a grade of "C" or better.

H. Employee will be reimbursed hundred percent (1000/0) for a "pass" in a
pass/fail course or grade of "c" or better in a graded course. The amount
of reimbursement shall be no more than $500 for anyone class, nor more
than $1,000 for any calendar year.

I. Employee shall reimburse Employer cost of tuition reimbursed if they resign
employment within 36 months of course .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT

•



•

•

•

17

ARTICLE 19

RETIREMENT/PENSION PLAN

Section 1: Pension

Recognizing that all of us who work like to believe that one of the results of our

labor will be a well-earned retirement during our later years, the Board of Commissioners

has established the HCMA Employee's Retirement and Insurance Plan to assure the

employees of the Authority that such retirement will bring years of dignity and reasonable

comfort. The benefits provided under the plan are in addition to any benefits the

employee may receive under the Social Security Pension Program.

Detailed information regarding the Authority Pension Plan is covered in the

Pension Booklet. The Trust Agreement as last amended January 1, 1997 is incorporated

into this Agreement by reference and shall be amended effective 01/01/2002 as follows:

Article 3 - Section 3.3 - will provide early retirement factor calculated from age 60 for

employees with 25 years of service.

And any other Article, Section or Subsection as needed to facilitate the above
change .

Section 2: Re-employment

Retired individuals may be r~-employed on a s~asonal, part-time or consulting
basis.

ARTICLE 20

GROUP BENEFITS FOR RETIREES

Retirees must report their status once each year to the Human Resources office

by July 15th to assure continued coverage. To be eligible for group benefits an individual

must be a spouse or dependent of the employee on the employee's retirement date.

Section 1:

Retirees with ten years continuous, full-time service with the Authority and hired

prior to March 14, 1991 are eligible for the following group benefits:

A. Hospitalization

Coverage after retirement will be provided for eligible retirees and spouses.
Hospitalization will be continued on the same basis as employees, or when

eligible, as a supplement to the Federal Government's Medicare Program .

The employer, at its discretion, may offer retirees a higher benefit than

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



18

B.

current employees .

Group Life Insurance

Group Life Insurance will be continued during the lifetime of the retiree in
the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000).

•
C. Optical Insurance

Retirees and eligible dependents are covered by this insurance on the
same basis as employees.

D. Dental Insurance

Retirees, and eligible dependents are covered by this insurance on the
same basis as employees.

Section 2:

Retirees hired after March 14, 1991 are eligible for the following group benefits:

A. Hospitalization

1. Retirees with 25 years continuous, full-time, service with the
Authority, are eligible for hospitalization benefits as follows:

Coverage after retirement shall be provided for eligible retirees and
spouses. Hospitalization will be continued on the same basis as
employees, or when' eligible, as a supplement to the Federal
Government's Medicare Program.

•
2. Retirees with 10 years but less than 25 years continuous, full-time

service with the Authority, are eligible for hospitalization benefits as
follows:

Coverage after retirement shall be provided for eligible. retirees only
(no spouse or dependent coverage). Hospitalization will be
continued on the same basis as employees, or when eligible, as a
supplement to the Federal Government's Medicare Program. To be
eligible for benefits, retirees prior to age 65 shall, on a quarterly
basis, reimburse the Authority the amount equivalent to the cost of
Medicare Part B.

3. Retirees with less than 10 years of continuous, full-time service with
the Authority shall not be eligible for hospitalization benefits.

4. The Employer, at its discretion, may offer retirees a higher benefit
than current employees . •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



• B.

c.

19

Group Life Insurance

Group Life Insurance will be continued during the lifetime of the retiree in
the amount of ten thousand dollars ($10,000).

Optical Insurance

1. Retirees who have 25 years continuous, full-time service with the
Authority, and their eligible dependents are covered by this insurance
on the same basis as employees.

2. Retirees with less than 25 years continuous, full-time service shall not
be eligible for optical benefits.

•

•

D. Dental Insurance

1. Retirees who have 25 years continuous, full-time service with the
Authority and their eligible are covered by this insurance on the same
basis as employees.

2. Retirees with less than 25 years continuous, full-time service shall not
be eligible for dental benefits.

Section 3:

Employees who elect to defer pension benefits are not eligible for group benefits .

ARTICLE 21

GROUP BENEFITS FOR SURVIVING SPOUSE AND DEPENDENTS

The group benefits described below are provided for the term specified or until

remarriage, whichever comes first.

The spouse must report their status once each year to the Human Resources

office by July 15th to assure continued coverage. To be eligible for group benefits an

individual must be a spouse or dependent of the employee on the employee's retirement

date.

Section 1: Surviving Dependents of Retiree

A. Hospitalization coverage will be provided for eligible spouses and
dependents of retirees.

B. Dental and Vision Insurance coverage will be provided for eligible spouse
and dependents for three (3) years following the death of the retiree.

Section 2: Surviving Dependents of Employee

A. Hospitalization coverage will be provided for the surviving spouse and
eligible dependents for three (3) years following the death of an employee.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



20

B. Dental and Vision Insurance coverage will be provided for the surviving
spouse and eligible dependents for three (3) years following the death of
the employee. •

ARTICLE 22

DEPENDENT CARE SPENDING ACCOUNT

The Authority agrees to establish a dependent care spending account for

employees in accordance with applicable federal law and IRS guidelines. The spending

account provides non-taxable reimbursement for expenses for the care of children under

the age of 13, a disabled spouse, or a dependent parent when such care enables an

employee to work.

Employees may contribute pre-tax doUars into the individual dependent care

account up to $5,000 limit.

ARTICLE 23

CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN

Section 1: Plan Provisions

The Board of Commissioners approves a Classification and Pay Plan (Appendix 4)

which establishes: (1) the relative scale of pay in accordance with the various position •

classifications; and (2) the number of pay raises possible within the wage level for the

classification. The plan is adopted by the. Board of Commissioners following ratification

by both parties.

Section 2: Performance Appraisal

Employees progress annually from one step to the next in their pay level provided

they have clearly demonstrated the necessary skills, knowledge and abilities required of

the position. Work performance must be of sufficient level to merit a pay increase and not

just adequate for retention of the job. Performance appraisals shall be administered to

measure these qualifications.

A. All employees shall receive an annual performance appraisal.

B. Employees not at the top step of the pay level shall receive a performance
appraisal six months prior to their review date. The purpose is to provide
feedback to the employee to identify areas of performance where
improvement is needed and to set objectives which must be attained to
progress to the next step.

Immediately prior to the review date, employees will receive a second •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•
21

performance appraisal.

Employees receiving a successful performance appraisal shall be promoted
to the next step within the pay level, effective the pay period nearest the
review date.
Failure to receive a successful performance appraisal shall be cause to
defer an increase.

C.

D.

If an employee is denied a step increase and the employee considers the
denial to be improper, the matter shall be referred to the Chief of Human
Resources. If the employee is not satisfied with this meeting, the employee
may file a grievance according to the Grievance Article of this Agreement.

The review date shall be defined as the date the employee has completed
one year of full and continuous service following either hire date, date
transferred into the pay level, or the last "Stepincrease date.

•

Section 3: New Appointments

New appointments shall normally be made at the minimum step of the appropriate

position classification pay range. However, appointments under special conditions and

subject to the approval of the Director may be made above the minimum rate when such

action is determined to be in the best interest of the Authority .

Section 4: Promotions

Promotions shall be made in such a manner that the employee involved receives

an increase in pay of at least 20/0, regardless of which step in the new pay level may be

indicated.

Section 5: Licenses

Employees in the expressly listed classifications below and who are at Level 6E

shall be eligible for a 1% increase in base pay for maintaining a Commercial Driver's

License (CDL) and/or a 1% increase for maintaining a Commercial Pesticide License

(3A & 38) as follows:

Equipment Maintenance Specialist
Park Maintenance Specialist
Natural Resource Specialist
Golf Course Specialist
Farm Maintenance Specialist

CDL and/or Applicator License
CDL and/or Applicator License
CDL and/or Applicator License
CDL and/or Applicator License
CDL and/or Applicator License

•
Employees shall be responsible for maintaining license(s) and must provide

evidence of such during the first pay period of each year. Should an employee's CDL or

applicator's license expire or otherwise be forfeited, it shall be the employee's

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



22

responsibility to immediately notify their immediate supervisor. In such cases, the

employee's rate of pay shall revert to the appropriate pay level effective the pay period •

closest to the date the license was expired or forfeited.

ARTICLE 24

JOB VACANCIES

Section 1:

"Promotion from within" is a fundamental principle of the Authority. As such, the

Authority shall attempt to cultivate management training opportunities to be made

available on a competitive basis to provide equal opportunity for each employee to

advan~e to any position for which they are best qualified by skill, knowledge and aptitude.

It is understood, however, that the Authority retains the right to select outside candidates

subject to the provisions of this Article.

Section 2: Selection Procedures

The Authority agrees to promulgate selection procedures. It is understood that

these procedures may be amended by the Authority but only after consultation with the

Bargaining Unit subject to the Special Conference Article and with 14 calendar days •

notice. It is also understood that such selection procedures are subject to the provisions

of this Article.

Section 3: Posting

Each vacancy to be filled within the non-supervisory unit shall be posted for a

period of 14 calendar days on bulletin boards in each facility. The posting shall include

the job classification, a brief description of the job, minimum qualifications, location and

pay level. Special conditions shall also be noted on the posting.

The position may also be posted simultaneously in whatever outside media the

Authority chooses.

Applications may be accepted until a vacancy is filled. However, to assure

consideration, interested employees shall apply within the posting period.

Section 4: Selection

Selection shall be made on the basis of ability and qualifications as determined by

the Employer. The best qualified applicant from within the Bargaining Unit will be given

the transfer or promotion .•

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•

•

•

23

In the event that the qualifications of two or more candidates are judged to be

essentially equal, preference may be given to Park and/or Authority seniority .

Section 5: Appeal

In the event a senior employee is not selected for promotion, they shall, upon

request, be notified in writing reasons thereof. If not satisfied with these reasons, and if

the position is within the Bargaining Unit, the senior employee may refer the matter to the

grievance procedure through the Appeal of Grievance Committee Decision step.

Section 6: Voluntary Transfers

In the event an employee voluntarily transfers or changes classification to one of

lower or equal pay (lateral) then said employee shall not subsequently be allowed to

transfer or change classification to one of lower or equal pay (lateral) for a period of one

year. It is understood said employee shall retain the right to apply for promotional

opportunities. Exceptions shall be made only at the Employer's discretion.

Section 7: Temporary Assignments

The Employer reserves the right to temporarily assign employees to the same,

lesser or higher rated classification at any time and at its sole discretion .

Should such temporary assignment be to a higher rated classification, and such

assignment is in excess of 20 consecutive workdays, then the employee shall be paid the

rate of said higher classification retroactive to the first day-of assignment (retroactive pay

shall be limited to 20 workdays).

Should such temporary assignment be to a lesser-rated classification, the

employee shall received no loss of payor benefit.

Once a temporary assignment has ended, the employee shall revert to their former

classification.

Section 8: Definitions

A. Transfer is defined as a change in work location (Park-to-Park) within the
same job classification.

B. Promotion is defined as a change in job classification reqUiring increased
training, experience and/or responsibility with a corresponding increase in pay
level .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



24

ARTICLE 25

HOURS OF WORK

A normal work week shall commence at 12:01 a.m. Saturday and shall end at

12:00 midnight Friday. Said work week shall consist of forty (40) hours, based on five (5)

eight (8) hour workdays or four (4) ten (10) hour workdays, and two (2) consecutive days

off. Employees may be required to work more than eight (8) hours per day or forty (40)

hours per week.

The normal work day for office personnel shall be eight (8) hours including two

paid breaks of 10 minutes and a paid lunch break of 45 minutes. In the event of overtime,

the normal work day shall be eight (8) hours including a paid morning break of 15 minutes

and a paid lunch break of 30 minutes.

The normal work day for field personnel shall be eight (8) hours including a paid

morning break of 15 minutes and a paid lunch break of 30 minutes.

Subject to minimum requirements covered by this Agreement, specific work

schedules shall be determined by the supervisor.

ARTICLE 26

OVERTIME

The Authority has the right to schedule overtime work as required in a manner

most advantageous to the Authority.

Overtime work shall be on a voluntary basis except where an unexpected

emergency arises or it is impractical to seek volunteers.

Overtime shall be paid for all hours worked over forty (40) in the regular work week

at the rate of one and one-half (1 1/2) times the employee's regular hourly rate.

ARTICLE 27

COMPENSATORY LEAVE

An employee, in lieu of receiving overtime pay, may elect to receive compensatory

leave off in accordance with the following provisions:

A. Compensatory leave shall accumulate at the rate of one and one-half (1~)
hours for each overtime hour worked .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT

•

•

•



•

•

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

25

Compensatory leave earned in any payroll year may not exceed 80 hours
(120 hours extended) .

Compensatory leave earned in any payroll year shall be used by the first
pay period ending after May 1 of the following year. Employees who have
not used all the previous year's accumulated compensatory leave by the
first pay period ending after May 1, shall be paid the balance in the next full
pay period at the employee's rate at that time. Carryovers may be allowed
if authorized by the Park Superintendent and Chief of Human Resources

Any employee receiving a promotion shall be paid for all accumulated
compensatory leave at the rate of the previously held classification.

In cases of extended illness, use of compensatory leave may be authorized
after all accumulated Sick and Annual Leave days have been used.

Compensatory leave shall be used at the discretion of the Park
Superintendent or Department Head.

Compensatory leave shall not be earned in pay weeks where leave is
utilized unless leave was previously scheduled; exceptions may be allowed
for valid emergencies .

ARTICLE 28

PREMIUM PAY

•

A premium of 60i per hour sh?lll be paid for hours worked after 4:00 p.m. and

before 6:00 a.m. and all hours worked on Saturdays and Sundays.

Leave time and holiday pay are not actual work hours and are not subject to

premium pay.

ARTICLE 29

CALL IN

Should an employee be off work and called in to work, the employee shall be

guaranteed a minimum of three (3) hours pay. If the work for which the employee was

called is completed in less than three (3) hours, the employee may be assigned other

duties for the balance of the three (3) hours.

This section does not apply to scheduled overtime or when the work is contiguous

to an employee's normal work shift .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



26

ARTICLE 30

SENIORITY

Section 1:

Seniority shall mean the length of full and continuous service an employee has

worked, dating with the employee's most recent first full day of regular work.

Seniority shall accrue during periods of absence due to service with the Armed

Forces and other authorized absences of thirty (30) days or less.

Seniority shall not be lost but shall not accrue during periods of absence with

official permission if in excess of thirty (30) days.

Employees absent due to lengthy illness or injury, where sick and annual leave

has been exhausted shall be considered to be absent with official permission.

•

Section 2: Probationary Period

Employees shall serve a probationary period of twelve (12) months, during which

time they will be termed "Probationary Employees." Probationary employees may be

disciplined or terminated by the Authority at its sole discretion, and neither the employee

nor the Bargaining Unit shall have recourse to the grievance procedure over such action .•

Upon satisfactory completion of twelve (12) months full and continuous service, the

employee's name shall be placed on the appropriate seniority list

Section 3:

An employee's seniority shall entitle them only to such rights as are expressly

provided for in this Agreement.

Section 4: Layoff and Recall

In the event of a layoff, affected employees may displace (bump) less senior

employees in any Employees Association Bargaining Unit under the following procedure

provided they meet the minimum qualifications and are able to perform all aspects of the

position. An affected employee may bump:

A. The least senior employee in their classification in their park/department; or
if none,

B. Any vacancy Authority-wide in same classification; or if none,

c. The least senior employee in their classification Authority-wide; or if none,

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT

•



• D.

27

The least senior employee in an equal, lower, or formerly held classification
in their park/department; or if none,

•

E. The least senior employee in an equal, lower, or formerly held classification
Authority-wide.

Employees on layoff shall be recalled in inverse order of layoff subject to the same

conditions of layoff providing they meet the minimum qualifications and are able to perform all

aspects of the available work.

Notice of recall will be sent by certified or registered mail. The Employee shall give

notice of their intent and return to work within five (5) working days after receipt of the

Employer's notice or their employment shall be terminated without recourse to this agreement.

Employees on layoff shall be considered for other vacancies which may occur

within the Authority.

Senior employees in the classification and park/department to be laid off shall be

given the opportunity to accept a voluntary layoff.

During a period of layoff, the Employer shall not increase its provisional or

seasonal staff in the same job classification in the same park/department from which full time

layoffs have occurred.

ARTICLE 31

LOSS OF.SENIORITY

An employee's seniority and employment shall be terminated if the employee:
A. quits;

B. is discharged and it is not reversed by the Grievance Procedure;

C. fails to return to work within five working days after receipt of the Employer's
notice of recall by certified mail to the last-known address of such employee
as shown by the Employer's records. It shall be the responsibility of the
employee to provide the Employer with a current address;

D. overstays a leave of absence without advising the Employer of a reason
acceptable to the Employer;

E. has made a settlement for total disability;

F. is laid off for a continuous period exceeding the length of their seniority;

• G. is retired;

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



I. is absent for three consecutive working days without authorization, the
employee shall have quit and have vacated their position except in cases
where circumstances are beyond the employee's control.

28

H. converts to other than full-time employment unless the employee has
received a leave of absence approved by the Director or their designate .

ARTICLE 32

REPRESENTATION

•

1
\

Section 1:
There shall be one representative chosen from among seniority members of the

Bargaining Unit at each park and the Administrative Office.

Section 2:
The representative, in conjunction with the Bargaining Unit P~esident, shall be

authorized to present and resolve grievances on behalf of such employees.

Section 3:
The Bargaining Unit shall certify in writing the name of each representative

annually. The Bargaining Unit further agrees to designate in writing to the Authority all

officers of the Bargaining Unit.

Section 4:
The representative shall be allowed time to investigate, without loss of time or pay,

any grievance occurring within their respective area of repres'entation upon making a

request and explaining the nature of said grievance to the Park

Superintendent/Department Head. Permission and arrangements shall be made within a

reasonable period of time, but not later than the next regular working day. This privilege

is extended to representatives with the understanding that such time will be devoted

solely to the prompt handling of grievances and will not be abused. Total time utilized by

representatives for this purpose shall not exceed one hour per week.

Section 5:
Neither the Association, the Bargaining Unit, nor its representatives shall conduct

any Association activity during the working hours other than as provided by law.

ARTICLE 33

SPECIAL CONFERENCES

•

Section 1:
Special conferences may be arranged between the Bargaining Unit President and •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•

•

•

29

the Chief of Human Resources. Such meetings shall be between up to three

representatives of the Bargaining Unit and three representatives of the Employer.

Section 2:

An agenda of matters to be taken up at the meeting shall be presented at the time

the conference is requested. Matters taken up in special conferences shall be confined to

those included in the agenda.

Section 3:

The members of the Bargaining Unit shall not lose time or pay for time spent in

such special conferences during their regular shift.

ARTICLE 34

GRIEVA'NCES

Employees shall have the right to present grievances in accordance with the

procedure provided herein. The informal resolution of disputes is strongly urged. Every

effort should be made to resolve the disputes at the lowest possible level.

Section 1 - Oral:

In the event an employee has a complaint, difficulty, disagreement, dispute or

grievance they shall discuss the matter with their immediate supervisor, within ten (10)

workdays of the occurrence, with or without the presence of a Bargaining Unit

representative. The parties shall discuss the matter in a friendly manner and shall make

every effort to reach a satisfactory settlement at this point. The employee shall have the

right to discuss the matter with a Bargaining Unit representative in accordance with the

Representation article.

Section 2 - Step 1 - Written:

A grievance submitted but not resolved in Section 1 may be submitted in written

form to the Park Superintendent/Department Head by the Grievant or their Bargaining

Unit representative within ten (10) workdays of section 1, (within 20 workdays of

occurrence). The written grievance shall set forth the name(s) and signature(s) of the

employee or employees involved so far as diligent efforts will allow; the provision(s) of this

Agreement that the grievant claims have been violated; dates of occurrence; and the

remedy proposed. The Park Superintendent/Department Head shall give their written

response to the grievance within ten (10) workdays of the receipt of the grievance .

Class grievances involving more than one representation district shall be signed by

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



30

the Bargaining Unit president and shall be submitted directly to the Chief of Human

Resources at Step 2.•

Step 2 - Pre-grievance Committee Meeting:

If the Park Superintendent/Department Head's written response is not satisfactory

to the Grievant, the Bargaining Unit president may request a meeting with the Chief of

Human Resources in an attempt to settle the matter before proceeding to a grievance

committee.

Step 3 - Grievance Committee:

If the grievance is not settled in Steps 1 or 2, the grievance may be forwarded to

the Chief of Human Resources for submission to a grievance committee. This shall be

done within ten (10) workdays of the receipt of the Park Superintendent/Department Head

written response.

The Director of the Authority shall call a Grievance Committee consisting of the

President of the Bargaining Unit; three employees-at-Iarge, mutually agreed upon,

chosen at the occurrence of each grievance; and an Authority representative designated

by the Director of the Authority. Prior to the Grievance Committee meeting, a written

submission agreement defining the issue of the grievance, signed by both parties, shall •

be prepared for submittaLto.,the Grievance Committee. If no submission agreement can

be reached, both parties shall submit separate issue statements 'of the grievance.

A hearing shall be held by the Grievance Committee within ten (10) workdays from

the time of receipt of the grievance by the Chief of Human Resources. In conducting the

hearing, the Grievance Committee may proceed in an informal manner and shall not be

bound by the procedure of rules of evidence observed in courts of record. Either party

shall be entitled to appear personally, call witnesses and to produce evidence at the

grievance hearing. Further, the Grievance Committee shall not have the authority to add

to or subtract from the agreement. The findings and decision of the Grievance

Committee shall be certified and presented in writing to the Director and the Grievant.

Step 4 - Appeal of Grievance Committee's Decision:

Appeal of the Grievance Committee's decision may be made by either party to the

Director of the Authority within ten (10) workdays of receipt of the Grievance Committee's

decision. The Director, within ten (10) workdays of the filing of appeal may then either

affirm, modify or revoke the determination of the Grievance Committee, and shall submit •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•

•

•

31

in writing that decision to the Grievant with a copy to the President of the Bargaining Unit.

Step 5 - Appeal to the Board of Commissioners:

The Director's determination may be appealed to the Board of Commissioners for

the Authority, within ten (10) workdays of receipt of the Director's decision. The Board of

Commissioners, or an appointed sub-committee of Commissioners, shall hear all such

appeals within thirty (30) calendar days of the filing of the notice of appeal with the Board.

The decision of the Board of Commissioners shall be final.

Section 3 - Appeal of Discharge:

Any grievance regarding the discharge of an employee that has been properly and

timely processed through Step 4 of the Grievance Procedure and not resolved by the

.parties may be appealed to arbitration by the Association. The Association must serve

written notice upon the Employer of its intent to pursue binding arbitration within ten (10)

workdays of the Step 4 response. If notice is not filed within such time period, the

grievance will be considered resolved on the basis of the Employer's last response. Upon

receipt of written notice of intent to arbitrate a case involving the discharge of an

employee, the Employer and the Association shall have ten (10) calendar days with which

to agree to the selection of an ad-hoc arbitrator. In the event the parties have not been

able to agree on such ad-hoc selection the Association shall file a notice of. intent to

arbitrate the .grievance with the American Arbitration --Association (AAA) or Federal

Mediation and Conciliation Service (FMCS). The parties shall select an arbitrator and the

arbitration hearing as held shall be in accordance with the rules of the AAA or FMCS as

the case may be. The jurisdiction and authority of the arbitrator and his/her opinion and

award shall be confined exclusively to the determination of whether or not the discharge

was for just cause. The arbitrator shall have no authority to add to, subtract from, alter,

amend, or modify any provisions in the Agreement. Any back pay award made by the

arbitrator shall be limited to the amount of wages that the employee would otherwise have

earned, less any premium pay, overtime pay, unemployment compensation, or workers'

compensation. The arbitrator shall not hear or decide more than one (1) grievance

without the mutual consent of the Employer and the Association.

The fees of the AAA or FMCS and the fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall be

shared equally by the Employer and the Association otherwise each party shall bear its

own arbitration expense.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



32

Section 4:

Grievances shall proceed from step-to-step within time limits prescribed. Any •

grievance upon which a disposition is not made by the Employer within time limits

prescribed, or an extension agreed upon in writing, may be referred to the next step within

the prescribed time limits. Any grievance not carried to the next step by the Grievant

within prescribed time limits shall be considered closed upon the Employer's last

disposition. Any appeal not carried to the next step by either party within the prescribed

time limits shall be considered closed upon the last disposition rendered.

The Grievant shall be entitled to have the President of the Bargaining Unit present

at any step of the grievance. Grievances shall be submitted in writing at each formal step

of the grievance, and shall be signed by the Grievant.

A grievance may be withdrawn by the Grievant without prejudice at any time.

It is understood that where specific position titles have been identified, either party

may use designates (HCMA employees) at that party's sole discretion.

ARTICLE 35

COST OF LIVING BONUS

Section 1: •

There shall be no Cost of Living Bonus payments for the term of this Agreement.

It is agreed that COLA (in accordance with Section 3 below) shall become effective

January 1, 2004 for May payment if no working agreement has been reached by that

date. However, if a May COLA payment is made, there shall be no retroactive wage

adjustments. It is understood this provision can be altered by mutual agreement.

Section 2: Eligibility

To be eligible for the full amount of the bonus, the employee must be on the active

payroll at the end of the period that forms the work base.

New employees must work one thousand forty (1,040) straight time hours before

becoming eligible to receive a pro-rated Cost of Living Bonus in accordance with the

provisions of Section 4.

Should an employee leave employment in advance of the end of the work base

period, the Cost of Living Bonus shall be based on the index used in the previous work

base period and pro-rated on the number of straight time hours actually worked in the

period they terminate employment. •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



33

Section 3: Computation

• The Cost of Living Bonus will be computed as follows for January 1, 2004 to

December 31,2004:

A. Based on the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Consumer Price Index for all
Urban Consumers - Detroit, MI "All Items less Medical Care" (1967 = 100)
at the rate of $.01 per hour (regular hours only) for each 0.4 index change
to the nearest $.01. The base factor for this computation will be the index
figure for August, 2003. The index figure for the last month of each work
base period will be compared with August, 2003 figure to establish the
adjustment for the next succeeding period, up or down, except no
adjustment will be made should the index fall below the August 2003 index
figure.

B. In no event shall the tot~1 January 1, 2004 to Decemb~r 31, 2004
incremental change in the Cost of Living Bonus be greater than the total
growth experienced in 2003. The 2003 growth will be computed by
comparing the August, 2003 index figure with the August, 2002 index figure.

•
C.

Unless otherwise agreed, effective January 1, 2005 the entire Cost of Living
Bonus computed under Section 3-A will be folded into the base rate of each
employee.

The cap shall be computed on the same basis as the bonus except that in
no event shall the cap be less than zero.

It is agreed that the continuance of the Cost of Living Bonus is dependent
upon the availability of the Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index
for All Urban Consumers in its present form.

Section 4: Payment

Payment is based on the regular hours of the current period and the

previous ending period C.P.I. reading. Payment schedules are as follows:

Work Base Period Payments In Index

January through April May December
May through August September April
September through December January August

Payments shall be made with the first full payroll following the work base period

unless unusual circumstances arise.

Due to the timing difference between "payroll" ending dates and "calendar" ending

dates, it shall be assumed employees work six hundred ninety three (693) straight time

• hours each work base period even though some periods they may work more or less.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



, .~

34

Employees who work less than the full number of straight time hours in a "payroll work

base period" will have the COLA Bonus based on six hundred ninety three (693) hours •

less the number of straight time hours short of the normal hours worked in the "payroll

work base period."

New employees must work one thousand forty (1,040) hours before becoming

eligible to receive fifty percent (500/0) of the COLA Bonus and will receive a pro-rated

amount of the bonus, based on the actual straight time hours worked in the work base

period, after serving the required qualification period.

Said employees must work a total of two thousand eighty (2,080) hours before

becoming eligible to receive one hundred percent (1000/0) of the earned bonus and will

receive a pro-rated amount of the bonus, based on the actual hours worked in the work

base period, after serving the required qualification period.

The payment for the work base period September through December will take into

account the actual number of straight time hours worked in the calendar year. (This may

be two thousand eighty-eight (2,088) or two thousand ninety-six (2,096) hours).

ARTICLE 36

LONGEVITY •

Section 1:

Employees shall be entitled to Longevity Bonus payments for full and continuous

employment (as defined in the "Seniority" Article) according to the following schedule:

Over 5 years but less than 10 years 2°10
Over 10 years but less than 15 years 4°10
Over 15 years but less than 20 years 60/0
Over 20 years but less than 25 years 8°10
Over 25 years 10°/0

Maximum Bonus - Limited to the percentage applied to $20,000 of Annual Pay.

Section 2:

The Longevity Bonus will be paid on the last payroll of each November based on

years of service through December 31 of that year and the employee's base wage rate as

of November 1st.

Overtime or any other fringe benefit will not be used in such computation.

Section 3:

In the year an employee terminates employment for reason of retirement or death, •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



35

the bonus payment will be pro-rated using the employee's current rate, to the fraction of

• a month as follows: 1st through 7th
- no credit; 8th through 20th

- half credit; 21st through
31 st - full credit.

In the case of death, payment will be made to the estate.

Employees on approved leave of absence shall receive a pro-rated benefit

calculated to the nearest fraction of a month as follows:

1st through 7th of month - no credit beginning month/full credit return month;
8th through 20th of month - half credit beginning or return month;
21st through 31st of month - full credit beginning month/no credit return month.

In the year an employee terminates employment for reason other than retirement or

death no Longevity Bonus will be paid.

Section 4:

Employees are further recognized for service through the issuance of lapel buttons
or pins.

A. After completion of one year of service, an employee shall be recognized
with the HCMA triangle pin.

• B. After the completion of fifteen years of service, an employee will be
recognized with the HCMA triangle pin with sapphire jewel.

C. After completion of twenty-five years of service, an employee will be
recognized with the HCMA triangle pin with diamond jewel.

ARTICLE 37

HOLIDAY LEAVE
Section 1:

Employees shall be entitled to the following holidays with pay:

The Employer will allow employees to observe religious days or holidays other•

-New Year's Eve Day
-New Year's Day
-Martin Luther King Day

-Washington's Birthday (observed)
-Good Friday
-Memorial Day (observed)
-Independence Day (Fourth of July)
-Labor Day (First Monday in September)
-Veterans Day

-Thanksgiving Day
-Friday after Thanksgiving
-Christmas Eve Day
-Christmas Day

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



36

than those listed above by agreeing to work one of the listed paid holidays at straight

time. Requests must be in writing indicating the days to be exchanged and must be •

approved by the employee's Park Superintendent/Department Head.

Section 2:

Should the official holiday fall on Saturday, the Friday before shall be designated

as the day of observance. Should the official holiday fall on Sunday, then the Monday

following shall be designated as the day of observance.

Section 3:

A. Should the designated date not be a scheduled work day the employee
shall be paid for the holiday.

B. Holidays will be counted as eight (8) hours of work.

C. Taking Annual Leave the day before or after the designated holiday without
24 hours prior written approval of the Park Superintendent or Department
Head shall constitute forfeiture of the holiday pay.

D. The Park Superintendent or Department Head may waive the required 24
hour notice in the event of an emergency.

Section 4:

Should an employee be required to work on the designated day, the employee

shall have the option of payor compensatory leave in addition to holiday pay subject to

the "Compensatory Leave" Article of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 38

UNIFORM ALLOWANCE

Employees required to furnish uniforms, including special crews such as the

Natural Resource Crew, shall receive a two-hundred-and-fifty-dollar ($250) annual

uniform allowance.

Eligibility shall be certified by the Park Superintendent and Chief of Human

Resources.

Uniform Allowance shall be paid with the first payroll ending in March. New

employees shall be paid the payroll following 40 working days of service.

ARTICLE 39

TOOL ALLOWANCE

•

Equipment maintenance workers/specialists shall receive a two hundred-dollar •

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•

•

•

37

($200) annual tool allowance for the purchase of required tools.

Eligibility shall be certified by the Park Superintendent and Chief of Human

Resources.

Tool Allowance shall be paid with the first payroll ending in March. New employees

shall be paid the payroll following 40 working days of service.

ARTICLE 40
SAFETY

The Bargaining Unit and the Authority recognize a correlative duty in maintaining a

safe and healthy work environment. The parties therefore agree to cooperate in

promoting safety and health matters.

Section 1:

The Authority's Safety Committee shall include one employee performing

maintenance work selected by the Non-supervisory Bargaining Unit.

Section 2:

The Park Bargaining Unit representative, as defined in the Representation Article

of this Agreement, shall be present at all semi-annual safety worksite inspections and at

all accident investigations where discipline may be forthcoming.

Section 3:

A monthly safety meeting of up to 30 minutes in duration shall be held at each park

on an inclement weather day which will include:

a) a report on accidents, causes, and inspections since the last safety

meeting;

b) a safety educational topic;

c) general comments from employees regarding equipment, safety, and

safety procedures.

ARTICLE 41
SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYMENT

The Authority does not necessarily find supplemental employment objectionable.

However, employees shall not engage in such employment where there is a conflict of

interest.

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



38

ARTICLE 42

RETURN OF EQUIPMENT •

Employees shall have the responsibility of turning in all Authority equipment and

property at termination of employment. The employee shall be charged for all items not

returned.
ARTICLE 43

PROFESSIONAL LICENSES/MEMBERSHIPS

The Authority agrees to reimburse employees annually to a maximum of $200.00

for authorized professional membership(s), Iicense(s) and/or certification(s).

ARTICLE 44

USE OF FACiliTIES

Employees are encouraged to use all HCMA facilities of Authority parks during off

hours. All employees and immediate family members may use all facilities free of charge

during low-use periods by following current facility use procedures.

During peak periods, employees shall be treated as any other park patron .

ARTICLE 45

EMPLOYEE AWARDS

The HCMAEA shall annually select two (2) members as "outstanding employees".

Recipients mayor may not be from this Bargaining Unit. A two-hundred dollar ($200)

savings bond will be awarded by the Authority to the outstanding employees.

ARTICLE 46

DUES CHECK OFF

•

Limit of Authority's Liability

The Authority shall not be liable to the Association nor Bargaining Unit by reason

of the requirements of this Agreement for the remittance or payment of any sum other

than that constituting actual deductions made from wages earned by employees.

The Association and Bargaining Unit will protect and save harmless the Authority

from any and all claims, demands, suits and other forms of liability by reason of action

taken or not taken by the Authority for the purpose of complying with this Article .•

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



39

Voluntary Dues Check-Off

• The Authority agrees to deduct the membership dues, each payroll from the pay of

those employees who individually authorize in writing that such deductions be made.

Check-off monies will be deducted each payroll and shall be remitted monthly together

with an itemized statement to the Treasurer.

Termination of Check-Off

Any employee may voluntarily cancel or revoke the Authorization for Check-off

deduction upon thirty (30) days advance written notice to the Authority and the Bargaining

Unit.

•

•

ARTICLE 47

COMPLETE AGREEMENT -

It is understood and agreed that this contract contains the complete Agreement

between the parties hereto and supersedes all prior Agreements.

No additions, waivers, deletions, changes or amendments shall be made during

the life of this Agreement except by mutual consent in writing of the parties hereto.

ARTICLE 48

DURATION

This Agreement shall become effective as of this date, July 13, 2000 and shall

continue in full force and in effect until midnight December 31, 2003 when it shall

terminate. If either party desires to renegotiate this Agreement, they shall give the other

party written notice to that effect not less than one-hundred-twenty (120) days prior to

expiration. Upon such notification the parties shall begin negotiations the second (2nd
)

Monday of September unless otherwise agreed .

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



40

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be

executed this 13th day of July, 2000 .•

•
~~,,~-
David L. Wahl, Controller

'7M~~~
Michael ~~ Magee, Secretary

{!/~~
rtsch, Deputy Director

FOR THE HURON-CLINTON
f\1~?O~?»ITAN AU,TI~!3!JY:

/JcUtt't1J. f. f::1~~ ffL-.
William E. Kreger, Chairman

ocl1
ason Hochstein, Secretary~.e
Bruce A. Miller, Attorney

FOR THE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

;)/~~-
Karl Stander, President

i .

•
HURON-CLINTON M[~TI~OPOl.lTI\N AUTIIORITY NON-SUPERVISORY UNIT



•
41

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

Year 2000 pay increases (Appendix 4) shall be effective June 24
1

2000 for

Stony Creekl Metro Beach and Administrative Office personnel and July 1, 2000 for

Kensington, Hudson Mills, Lower Huron and Lake Erie personnel.

A lump sum payment of $200.00 shall be payable to each eligible bargaining

unit employee with the first full pay period following notification of ratification. An

individual must be employed by the HCMA on the date of ratification to be eligible

for the lump sum payment.

•

•

FO#~ATION:

Karl Stander, President

~ . Jl-;'4./ /'(~"9- ~~(..~'-"-:/~~
Christopher GregoreKVice President

en!) i~ Y;-!c;(~~
Jason Hochstein, Secretary

FOR THE EMPLOYER:

d'c. C',6~

HURON-CLlNTC>J METROPOLITAN AUTHCKITY NO~~-SU?ERVISORY UNIT



• APPENDIX 1

42
CHECK-OFF FORM

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

MIDDLEFIRSTLAST NAME
BY:--------------------------

TO: HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY -

•
Effective I. hereby request and authorize you to deduct

from my earnings the current rate of $1.00 bi-weeklv for the purpose of

Association dues. The amount deducted shall be paid to the treasurer of the

Employees Association of the Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority. This

authorization shall remain in effect unless terminated by me upon thirty (30) days -

advance written notice to the Authority and the Association or upon termination of

my employment.

EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE DATE.

STREET ADDRESS

CITY AND STATE

•



•

•

APPENDIX 2

Dear Healthcare Provider:

The Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority and its employees have agreed
that employee and spouses covered by the Employer's health plan shall receive
a health assessment including, but not limited to, blood pressure and blood
cholesterol screening and an assessment of the attached Healthstyle Self Test.
The results are to be strictly confidential between you and the employee or
spouse. Your signature at the bottom of this certificate indicates only that you
have administered the health assessment and consulted with the employee or
spouse regarding your findings.

Thank you for your part in providing healthier lives and a healthier
company.

Sincerely,

Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority

Gregory J. Almas
Chief of Human Resources

(Please return lower portion to Human Resources)

HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY

I hereby certify that a health assessment examination as described above

was administered to and have consulted--------------
with him/her regarding my findings .

43

• SIGNATURE OF HEALTHCARE PROVIDER DATE



APPENDIX 3• UEAL'111STYLE - l\ SELF-TEST

All of us want good health. But many of us do not knowhow to be as healthy as possible. Health experts now
describe lifestyle as one of the most important factors affecting health. In fact, it is estimated that as many
as seven of the ten leading causes of death could be reduced through common-sensechanges in lifestyle. That's
what this brief test, developed by the Public Health Service, is all about. Its purpose is simply to tell you how
well you are doing to stay healthy. The behaviors covered in the test are reconmendedfor most Americans. Some
of them may not apply to persons with certain diseases or handicaps, or to pregnant women. Such persons may
require special instructions from their physicians.

44

Cigarette Sodd.ng

If you never smoke enter a score of 10 for this section and go to the next
section on Alcohol and Drugs.

1. I avoid smoking cigarettes.
2. I smoke only low tar and nicotine cigarettes or I smokea pipe or cigars.

Stroking Score:

ALMOST
ALWAYS

2
2

ALMOST
SOMETIMES NEVER

1 0
1 0

Alcohol and Drugs
1. I avoid drinking alcoholic beverages or I drink no more

than 1 or 2 drinks a day. 4 1 0

2. I avoid using alcohol or other drugs (especially illegal
drugs) as a way of handling stressful situations or the
problems in my life. 2 1 0

3. I am careful not to drink alcohol when taking certain
medicines (for example, medicine for sleeping, pain, colds,
and allergies), or whenpregnant. 2 1 0

4. I read and follow the label directions when using
prescribed and over-the~counter drugs. 2 1 0

Alcohol and Drugs Score:

l.
2.
3.• 4.
5.

.Eating Habits
1. I eat a variety of foods each day, such as fruit

and vegetables, .whole grain breads and cereals, lean
meats, dairy products, dry peas and beans, and nuts
and seeds.

2. I limit the amount of fat, saturated fat, and cholesterol
I eat (including fat on meats, eggs, butter, cream, shOrten-
ings, and organ meats such as liver).

3. I limit the amount of salt I eat by cooking with only small
amounts, not adding salt at the table, and avoiding salty
snacks.

4. I avoid eating too muchsugar (especially frequent snacks of
sticky candy or soft drinks).

Eating Habits Score:

Exercise/Fitness
1. I maintain a desired weight, avoiding overweight and under-

weight.
2 .. I do vigorous exercises for 15-30 minutes at least 3 times a

week (examples include running, swiaming, brisk walking).
3. I do exercises that enhance mymuscle tone for 15-30 minutes

at least 3 times a week (examples include yoga and calisthenics)
4. I use part of my leisure time participating in individual, family,

or team activities that increase my level of fitness (such as
gardening, bowling, golf, and baseball).

Exercise/Fitness Score:

stress Control
I have a job or do other work that I enjoy.
I find it easy to relax and express my feelings freely.
I recognize early, and prepare for, events or situations likely
to be stressful [or me.
r have close friends, relatives, or others whomI can talk to
about personal matters and call Oil for help when needed.
I paclicipate in gcoup i1clivitics (sllch i1S chuccb and
comnuni.ty on]i111izalions) 01.- h{)l)bi(~~; that 1. enjoy.

4

2

2

2

3

3

2

2
2

2

2

7.

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1
1

o

o

o
o

o

a

o

o
o

o

o

o

Slrc:;:; Conlrol Score: __ . ._u __. . _



•SAFETY

1. I wear a seat belt while riding in a car.
2. I avoid driving while under the influence of alcohol

and other drugs.
3. I obey traffic rules and the speed limit when driving.
4. I am careful when using potentially hannful products

oc substances (such as household cleaners, poisons,
and electrical devices).

5. I avoid smoking in bed.

45
ALMOST ALMOST
ALWAYSSOMETIMESNEVER

2 1 a

2 1 a
2 1 0

2 1 0
2 1 0

Safety Score:

QHAT YOUR SCORES KEAH TO YOU

Scores of 9 and 10
Excellent! Your answers show that you are aware of the importance of this area to your health. Hore important,
you are putting your knowledge to work for you by practicing good health habits. As long as you continue to do
so, this area should not pose a serious health risk. It's likely that you are setting an example for your family
and friends to follow. Since you got a very high test score on this part of the test, you maywant to consider
other areas where your scores indicate room for improvement.

Scores of 6 to 8
Your health practices in this area are good, but there is room for improvement. Look again at the items you
answered with a "Sometimes" or "Almost Never". What changes can you make to improve your score? Even a small
change can often help you achieve better health.

Scores of 3 to 5
Your health risks are showing! Wouldyou like more information about the risks you are facing and about why it
is important for you to change these behaviors? Perhaps you need help in deciding bow to successfully make the

•

changes you de~ire. In either case, help is available. I

Scores of 0 to 2
Obviously, you were concerned enough about your health to take the test, but your answers show that you maybe
taking serious and unnecessary risks with your health. Perhaps you are not aware of the risks and what to do about
them. You can' easily get the information and help you need to improve, if you wish. The next step is up to you.

In the test you just completed were numerous suggestions to help you reduce your risk of disease and premature
death. Here are some of the most significant:

AVOID CIGARETrES.
Cigarette smoking is the single most important preventable cause of illness and early death. It is especially

risky for pregnant womenand their unborn babies. Persons who stop smoking reduce their risk of getting heart

disease and cancer. So if you're a cigarette smoker, think twice about lighting that next cigarette.

If you choose to continue smoking, try decreasing the number of cigarettes you smoke and switching to a low tar

and nicotine brand.

•

FO~ SEHSIBLE DR.IlOCIHG IIABITS.
Alcohol produces changes in mood and behavior. Host people who drink are able to control their intake of alcohol

and to avoid undesired, and often harmful, effects. Heavy, regular use of alcohol can lead to cirrhosis of the

liver, a leading cause of death. Also, statistics clearly show that mixing drinking and driving is often the cause

of fatal or crippling accidents. So if you drink, do it wisely and in moderation. Use care in taking drags.

Taday's greater use of drugs - both legal and illegal - is one of our most serious health risks. Even sane drugs

prescribed by your doctor can be dangerous if taken when drinking alcohol or before driving. Excessive or

continued use of tranquilizers (or "pep pills") can cause physical and mental problems. Using oc experi.rrenting

with illicit drugs such as marijuana, heroin, cocaine, amI PCP may lead to a number of damaging effects or even

d(';I\,11 .



•EAT SENSIBLY.
Overweight individuals are at greater risk for diabetes, gall bladder disease, and high blood pressure. So it
makes good sense to maintain proper weight. But good eating habits also mean holding down the amount of fat

(especially saturated fat), cholesterol, sugar and salt in your diet. If you must snack, try nibbling on fresh

fruits and vegetables. You'll feel better - and look better, too.

EXERCISE REGULARLY.
Almost everyone can benefit from exercise - and there's scxnefonn of exercise almost everyone can do. (If you have

any doubt, check first with your doctor). Usually, as little as 15-30 minutes of vigorous exercise three times

a week will help you have a healthier heart, el.iIninate excess weight, tone up sagging muscles, and sleep better.

Think how much difference all these improvements could make in the way you feel.

LE.ARlI TO HARDLE S'l'RF.SS.
_Stress is a nonnal part of living; everyone faces it to scxnedegree. The causes of stress can be good or bad,

desirable or undesirable (such as a prOOlOtionon the job or the loss of a spouse). Properly handled, stress need

not be a problem. But unhealthy responses to stress - such as driving too fast or erratically, drinking too much,

or prolonged anger or grief - can cause a variety of physical and mental problems. Even on a very busy day, find

a few minutes to slow down and relax. Talking over a problem with saneone you trust can often help you find a

satisfactory solution. Learn to distinguish between things that are "worth fighting about" and things that are

less important.

BE SAFETY. roRSCIOUS.
~ "~ety first" at home, at work, at school, at play, and on the highway. Buckle seat belts and obey traffic

rules. Keep poisons and weapons out of the reach of children, and keep emergency numbers by your telephone. When

the unexpected happens, you'll be prepared.

WERE DO YOU GO FR(II HERE:

start by asking yourself a few frank questions: Am I really doing all I can to be as healthy as possible?

What steps caD I take' to feel better? Am I willing to begin n<nt? If you scored low in one or more sections of

the test, decide what changes you want to make for improvement. Youmight pick that aspect of your lifestyle where

you feel you have the best chance for success and tackle that one first. Once you have improved jOur score there,

go on to other areas.

If you already have tried to change your health habits (to stop smoking or exercise regularly, for

example), don't be discouraged if you haven't yet succeeded. The difficulty JOUhave encountered maybe due to

influences you've never really thought about - such as advertising - or to a lack. of support and encouragement.

Understanding these influences is an important step towards changing the way they affect you.

'1.1:1ere'sHelp Available. In addition to personal actions JOUcan take on jOur own, there are ccmnunity

programs and groups (such as the YMCAor the local chapter of the American Heart Association) that can assist you

and your family to make the changes you want to make. If you want to knowmore about these groups or about health

risks, contact your local health department. There's a lot you can do to stay healthy or to imp~oveyour health -

and there are organizations that can help you. Start a new HEALTHSTYLEtoday!

•

46



•

"I:t
><oz
wa.
a.«
>-I-
~o
J:
I-.~
«
I-
:Jo
a.o
0:::
I-
W
:E
zo
I-
Z
:J
u•z
o
0:::
::»
:r:

•

Ii!>- >- >- >- ~&i >- >- >- >-".....I ....J ....J ....J
,~~ ....J ....J ....J -I

....I ~ >- ....J ~ >- ....J ~ >- ....J ~ >- ....J ~ >- ....J ~ >- ....J ~ ~ ....J ~ >-« w ....I « W ....J « W ....J « W ....J « W ....J « W ....J « W « ill ....J

::::> ill 0::: ::::> w 0::: ::::> w 0::: ::::> w 0::: ::::> w 0::: ::::> w 0::: ::::> w 0::: ::::> ill 0:::
Z ~ ::::> z

~
::::> z

~
::::> z ~ ::::> z~ ::::> z ~ ::::> z

~
::::> z

~
::::>

z ...!... 0 Z 0 Z 0 Z I 0 Z 0 Z I 0 Z 0 Z 0« CO I « CO I « CO I « (D I « (D I « (D :r: « (D I « m I

W
0 0 (0 0 N 0 N ('i) 0 a a

0 N T""" 0 ~ 0 ('i) ('i)
T"""

N ~ co co (0 <0 NM a.. ~ 0 a (0 f'- N co ~ T""" co co f'- ('t)

0 co c:i LO LO Lri co
T"""

T""" 0> LO co N ~ LO N f'- ('t) N T""" ('t) c» ~
0 W c:i N c:i rri

T"""
T""" rri N T""" l{) N N N r--: 1.0 ('t) as co ('t)

l- T""" ~ (0 0> N 0> (0
N N co T""" N co T""" N co T""" N 0> T""" N 0> T""" N 0 T""" N a T""" N a T"""

I C/)
T""" T""" T"""

000
N

!:: ClZ N 0 (0 0 N 0 N a N 0 0 0 f'- a
f'- co 0 co LO

T""" co T"""
T""" ~ 0> N ~

::J a.. (0 (0 N 0 ~ LO f'- 0 0> (0 ~ N f'- 0
T"""

N c:i lO T""" co ~ r....: ('t)

w ('i)
T""" c:i 0 cO ci

(0 N ci ~ N N N N
0 co T""" f'-

C) l- T""" N N ~ N f'- rri 0 T""" lO f'- (0 0 N cD ('i) N r--: (0 ('i)

Z N co T""" N co T""" N co T""" N 0> T""" N 0> T""" N 0 T""" N a T""" N a T"""

C/)
T""" T""" T"""

Z -
«
C)
0::: () 0 a« (0 0 f'- a a f'- ~ 0 co ~ a lO ('t) 0 T""" N a f'- T""" ~ ~ (0 ~ co
OJ a.. ~ (0 0 f'- (0 ('i)

T""" ~ (0 co a 0 f'- co ~ N (0 N 0> ~ 0 cO ~0> Lri LO_ 0> N ~ 0> ~ f'- N LO N T""" N
W ci c:i ci N c:i N T""" ~ T""" l!'i T""" N cD T""" N r--: ~ ('t)

~ I- 0 T""" N LO co lO co
N co or- N co T""" N co T""" N co T""" N 0> or- N 0> T""" N a T""" N a T"""

C/) or- 0r-

Oen>
0::: IIIW 0 0 ~ 0 0> 0 0> a ~ 0 N 0 0 (0 a

co 0> (0 co ('i)
0r- O> <0 Na. a.. LO ~ co f'- ~ or- N co co 0> ~ N ~ f'- ~ (0

::» LO c:i ~ or- ~ or- co 0> ~ lO ex) co N -.:t ~ 0 N 0 f'-
('i) <0 to ~

W c:i c:i N- o ~ or- l{) N l{) or- N cO N C\Ien I- 0 0> 0> or- or- or- ('i) (0 ('t) (0 0>• C\I l"- N co or- N co or- N co or- N 0> or- N 0> or- N 0> T""" C\I a T"""

Z C/)
0r-

O
Z
Z «« LO 0 co 0 N a T""" a ~ 0 0r- o 0> 0 C\I a
..J a.. LO N 0> LO ~ co co ~ co ('t) ~ ...:r LO (0 N (0 co (0 co co T""" <0 ~ ('t)

a. w or- 10 ~ 1"-- ex) 0> ('t) N C\I T"""
(0 I"- M ~ ~ ci f': or- ex)

T""" a N ~
c:i N T""" ci rri or- ~- or- l{) N cO a C\I

>- I- 0 I"- 0> a 0> 0> or- N LO or- ~ <0
N I"- C\I f'- C\I co or- N co or- N 0> T""" N 0> or- C\I 0> or- C\I a or-

« C/)
0r-

a.
0z 0:: 0 T""" N ('t) 0 N ('t)« « T"""

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a
Z W 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

>- N N N N N N N N
0
i=« ill
U W W W
U. Z w z w ww z 4: wen 0 ill W Z Z
en I-

z w 4: 0::: w « « w
« « z 0::: I- ill 0::: ill
..J « w 0::: « I- 0::: Z 0::: I- Z

U 0 w I- 0::: ~ ~ « I-
~0:::

LL Z >- I- 0::: ~ 0::: 0::: ~w ~ I-« 0::: ~ l- I-
~ ~C/) 0::: ....J 0:::0::: « 0 z 0:::

C/) l- I- ill ~ ~ en ill ~
:5 >- W ....J W ~ W en ~0::: 0 en I- 0::: 0:::
<.)

0::: 0 I- ::::> Z I- ::::> I-« 0 w Z ....J 0 z
::J or- I- W Z

~N Cf) ::::> :r: ~ ~ 0 ~
....I W

W W
....J

0::: ~ 0 w CL ~ ::::> u.. ~> > w 0:::
,~

0 0::: 0 ::::> 0::: I- ....J 0:::
W W ill « 0

~
a « « 0 «--l ....J ....J Cf) CL « ill CL z <.9 u..

.;.,

47



•

•

•

>- >- >- ~I ~ >- >- >-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ -l
~ ~ >- ~ ~ >- ~ ~ >- ~~>- ~~>- ~ ~ >- ~ ~ >- ~ ~ >-
« ill ~ « W -l « W ~ «W-l «W-l « ill -l « ill -l « w ~
::> ill 0::: ::> W 0::: ::> W 0::: ::>WO::: ::>WO::: ::> ill 0::: ::> W 0::: ::> w 0:::
2

~
::> 2

~
::> 2 5: ::> 25:::> 25:::> 2

~
::> 2 5: ::> 2 5: ::>

2 0 2 0 2 I 0 2..!..O 2..!..O 2 0 2 ..!..0 2 ..!..0
« en :r: « en :r: « (Q :r: « (Q I « enI « en :r: « en :r: « m :r:

W
-.;t a ex:> a -.;t a CD a ex:> a f"- a f"- a LO a

a a ~ ('t') ~ f"- a a CD C\I ex:> 'r" ex:> 'r" co 'r"

(II') 0.. -.;t ('t') ('t')
": LO

'r"
LO ": ('t') .C\I LO cO ": Q) ~ -.;t ~ ~0 W f"- -.;t CD ex:> LO ('t') CD CD f"- f"-. f"- f"- CD a

0 oi -.;t -.;t a f"- -.;t - 'r" LO C\I LO LO M 0> CD ~ ('t') CD LO f"- f"- f"- C\I f"-
I- 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r"

'r" C\I 'r" C\I 'r" C\I 'r" ('t') 'r" ('t') 'r" -.;t 'r"

N C\I ('i) ('t') ('t') ('t') ('i) ('t') ('t')
I C/) 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r"

0
0
0
N

!= 0z C\I a LO a a a
'r"

a
'r"

a a a Q)
a CD a

::l 0.. CD ~ C\I ('i) C\I -.;t ('i) CD f"-
'r" ~ Q) LO C\lQ) LO CD f"- CD ex:> CD Q) ~ LO

'r" 'r"
a a LO ~ 0> en ex:> a 'r"

('t') a .CO a en ('t') a ex:> ex:> C\I CD ~W 'r" •

C) oi C\I -.;t ci LO -.;t ci ex:> -.;t N ('t') LO M f"- LO ~ a CD Il"i -.;t CD CD m f"-

Z l- N 'r" T"" ('i) 'r" 'r" ('i) 'r" 'r" ('t') C\I 'r" ('t') C\I 'r" ('t') ('i) 'r" ('t') ('i) T"" ('t') ('t) T""

C/) T"" 'r" 'r" 'r" 'r" T"" 'r" 'r"

Z
<C
C)
0:: U a a a a a a a a
<C ex:> ~ ('i)

T"" C\I -.;t LO ex:> CD CD CD f"- LO co CD C\I -.;t ('t') 'r" ex:> 'r"
f"- C'! 0>

0.. LO T"" ex:> -.;t CD -.;t -.;t -.;tm 10 ex:> f"- -.;t 'r"
T"" C\I ~ 10 ('t') lri ~ ('t') ~ ~ ('i) N a ('t) a 10 LO f"- a

~
W a::i 0> ('i) ('i) -.;t a CD -.;t - a LO N -.;t LO M ex:> CD ~ N CD Il"i CD f"-
I- a T""

0>
'r" 'r" 'r" 'r"

T"" C\I 'r" C\I 'r" C\I 'r" ('i) 'r" ('t) T""

C/)
C\I T""

C\I 'r"
('i)

T""
('i)

T""
M

T""
('t')

T""
('t)

'r"
('t)

'r"

0en
~ coW ex:> a a a ('t') a M a C\I a ex:> a CD a C\I a
0- 0.. T"" CD f"- 10 ~ f"- C\I ~ 0> CD C\I Q) CD CD f"- 'r" -.;t M Q) a a co ~ f"-

~ ~ ex:> ~ (t) ": C'! ex) ": ~ f"-
::l W a ex:> Q) f"- ('t) f"- f"- T"" f"- CD CD co T""

a::i f"- M a M oi -.;t -.;t ci ex:> -.;t - C\I LO N LO 10 M 0> CD ~ -.;t CDen I- a T"" ex:> 'r" 'r" T"" T"" T"" T""
T"" C\I 'r" C\I T"" C\I T"" ('t') T""

I C\I C\I C\I M M ('t) M ('t)

Z C/) T"" 'r" 'r" T"" T"" T"" T"" T""

0
Z
Z «:3 f"- a Q) a C\I a T"" a ex:> a -.;t a 'r"

a CD a
ex:> T"" ex:> 'r" CD C\I ex:> T"" -.;t co -.;t M ~ 0> a 10

0.. f"- ID C\I a ~ CD ~ ex:> ci ~ 10
ex) ~ 0> ~ ~ LO ex:> 'r" cO ~0- W -.;t ('i) co T"" T"" 'r" T"" a a T"" C\I

~ 10 ('i) ex:> ('t) oi C\I -.;t ci CD -.;t - Q) -.;t N ('t') 10 M f"- 10 ~ T"" CD>- I- a T"" ex:> a 'r" T"" T"" T"" 'r"
T"" T"" 'r" C\I 'r" C\I T"" ('t) T""

<C C/)
C\I T"" N 'r"

C\I
'r"

M
'r"

M T"" ('t) T"" ('t') T"" ('t) T""

0-
0
z 0::: a 'r" C\I M a T"" N ('t)
<C « a a a a a a a a
Z W a a a a a a a a

>- C\I C\I N C\I C\I C\I C\I C\I

0
i=
<C 0::: >-U I- 0:::

2 W W 0::: >-LL Z « 0::: ~ ~ I- 0:::
en 0 0 W 0::: 0::: 2 I-~ 0 Wen I- 2 0 2
« W

0::: 5: 5: I W
..J « ~

0 0::: I- 0::: l- I
U 0 ~ ~ W 5: z W CJ) I

LL « >- 0::: I- ~ W « ~ CJ) 0> 0::: ~ ill 2 0::: 0::: ~
0::: CJ) W

(f) 0::: « 0::: ~ « 0 0 0 « I-
(f) w I- W 0 ~ ~ CJ) W 5: 0::: <.9
::s CJ) w ~ ill r- W CJ) I- W Z

0::: >- 0::: 0 CJ) I- 0::: 0::: I-0::: ::> 2 2 ::> Z ~0 W
~

0 I- « ~ « W

:::J ~ w z 0 W « 0 0::: W
('i)

0
..q

(f) ::> I ~ ~ 0 ~ 0.. W
W ~ -l W ill 0.. 0::: 0::: Z

ill I- W 0::: ~ 0 ~ ::> LL ~> > (f) > 0 0::: 0 0::: ::> 0::: I- -l 0::: W <.9
W w ::> W W « 0

~
a « « 0 « I- z

.--J ~ 0 ~ (f) 0.. « W 0.. Z <.9 LL Z W
-

48



•

•

•

>- >- >- >- >- >- >- >-
--..J .....J .....J .....J .....J .....J .....J .....J

--..J ~ >- .....J ~ >- .....J ~ >- .....J ~ >- .....J ~ >- .....J ~>- .....J ~ >- .....J ~ >-« ill --..J « ill .....J « w .....J « w --..J « w .....J « W.....J « w .....J « w ....J
::> ill a::: ::> w a::: ::> w a::: ::> w a::: ::> w a::: ::> Wa::: ::> w a::: ::> w a:::
z ~ ::> z ~ ::> z

~
::> z ~ ::> z ~ ::> z ~::> z ~ ::> z

~
::>

z ....!.. 0 Z ....!.. 0 Z 0 Z ....!.. 0 Z ....!.. 0 Z ....!..O Z ....!.. 0 Z 0« co I « m I « m I « m I « m I « mI « m I « m I

W
0 0 C") 0 ro 0 0 N 0 0 0 ro 0

~ N ro CO ~ N ~ C'! 0> ~ N 0 CON 0> C'! ~ ~ ro
M a.. 0> ~ ,..... ,..... ~ 0> ,..... ~
0 CO 0> ~ ro N ~ 0> ,..... C'! C") ~ ro CO ~ 0 ro . CO ~ 0> C'! ,..... CO 0>

W cO
0> •

0 r--: ~ r0- O> ro m C") 0> - 0> 0> - 0 0 N ~o ~ 0> ~ ll'i 1C) ~r- ~ ~ ~ ~ LO ~ ~ LO ~ ~ CO N CON CO N ,..... NN C") C") C") ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
I U) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T""

0
0
0N
!::: 0Z 0> 0 N 0 CO 0 ro 0 0 0 ,..... 0 CO 0 'lOt aN ~ CO ,..... ~ N ~ ro ~ N roT"" CO N a 1C)
::J 0- 0> ,..... 0 N 'lOt ro T"" ~ T"" ~

('i) .N a Lri ro N oct LO
W ro 0> r--: 0 ~ T"" LO LO ro ro 0> a CO. C") ro

(!) CO ~ ro- CO ro 0> 0 ro 0 LO 0> ci CO 0> N ~O ~ CO 0 ~ N T""
Z r- C") ~ T"" C") ~ ~ C") LO T"" ~ LO ~ ~ LO ~ ~ CON ~ CO N ~ ,..... N

U) ~ ~ ~ T"" ~ ~ ~ ~
Z
~
(!)
0::: 0 0 0 0 0 a a a a
~ N 0 0 ~ CO N ,..... ~ CO 0> ~ ~ 0 ~ LO CO ~ ('t) ~ CO N a ~ ('t)

m a.. 0> ~
,.....

M ~ 0> ~ ~ ~ ~ C'! ~ ~ ,..... M ~ LO ci T""
W T"" N N ('t) CO ,..... ro 0 0 N CO ~ 0>

>- <D 0> ,..... r--: C") ,.....
ro

,..... ro 0> N 0> ci ~ 0> - ro 0> N ('t) a ri 0> T""r- ('f) T"" ~ ~ 'lOt ~ LO ~ LO ~ ~ LO T"" CO N CO N
0::: U) ('f) T"" C") ~ C") ~ ('f) T"" ~ T"" ~ ~ ~ T"" 'lOt T""
0
en
>
0::: cow co 0 ,..... 0 0 0 0 0 ro 0 ~ 0 0 0 co a
a.. a.. N ~ ro ro N 0> 0> co N 0 0 LO 0 0 LO 0> co N 0 a 0 LO a a

cD 0 r--: LO ai ~ f': ro M ~ ci 0 cO f':::J W LO LO co 0 0 N ro ('t) co a
en r- ll'i co ,..... CO- o ,..... ,..... ~ ro 0> 0 ro m a ro ci LO 0> T"" a a ri 1C) a

I C")
('f) ~

C") ~ T""
C") ~ T""

C")
LO ~ ('f) LO ~ ~ LO T"" ~ co N 'lOt <0 N

Z U) T"" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T"" T""

0
Z
Z «~ 0 0 a 0 N a ~ 0 0 0 LO 0 a a (0 a
-oJ a.. ~ 0 LO ro 0 LO (0 ~ ,..... LO N 0> ro 0 0 ~ ro co ('f) 'lOt ('t) (0 <0 N

a.. W ro ci ,..... ro ci C'! 0> ~ ,..... N ~ ('f) ~ ci LO (0 oct ~ ro ci ~ N Lri ~
~ ~ cD LO- ro ,..... <D N ,..... ro- ,..... ro ro ro ro m N 0> ci ,..... 0> N N a>- r- ('f) ('f) ~ ('t) ('t) T"" ('t) ~ T"" C") ~ T"" ('t) ~ T"" ('i) LO T"" 'lOt 1C) T"" 'lOt (0 N

~ U) T"" T"" T"" T"" T"" T"" T"" T""

a..
0z 0:: 0 T"" N C") 0 T"" N ('t)~ « 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a
Z W 0 0 a a a a a a

>- N N N N N N N N
0
i=
~ >-U .- a:::
u. Z z .- ~ .-« z a::: (j) ~ .- zen 0 0 W ill .....J (j) (j) ~ «en r- z I .....J ~ - ....J Z
~ ill 0 0

.....J
~ .- ~

0
...J « ~

I ~ ~
U 0 0 W W (j) 0 0 (J)

(J)
z

« w (J) 0- ::i w ill ::::i I
LL > .- >- ::> (J) « 0- 0- ~ (J) 0

(f)
a::: ~ 0 ~ 0 (J) (J) 0

(J) W
(f) a::: « a::: I Z « .-
(f) w z w w ~ w

(f) 0 .- W ~ 0- (J) Z 0- a::: (9

5 w .....J a::: W W
a::: i= >- a::: 0

~
.- (j) a::: ~ (J) ~ Z

0 w « a::: 0 ~ Z ~ W .- w a:::
~ a::: « w z w Z .....J (J) Z a::: w- ~ «--.J LO co a::: ~ ~ ~ W0 W W (f) ::> a::: 0 0-

W --..J 0- --..J 0 0- a::: Z
W .- w a::: ~ 0 ~ ::> lL. ~> > (f) 0 > 0 a::: 0 z ::> a::: ~ ....J a::: W (9

W w ::> ~ w w « 0 w a « « 0« ~ z
--.J --..J 0 0... .....J (f) 0... « (f) w 0- Z (9 lL. Z W

.

49



50

('t)
aa
N

Naa
N

0r-
oa
N

W
<0
---!
W
>W---!

aaa
N

enw
enzwo
:J
w
c
(3
i=enw
0-
0::o
...J
C
o
J:
I-
;=
enww
>-O'
...J
0-
~
W
W
CD
...J
W
>W
...J

('t)
aa
N

>----!
---!~>-«W---!=>WO::z$:=>z....!..O«en:!:

Naa
N

>----!
---!~>-«W---!=>WO::z$:=>Z....!..O«en:!:

0r-
oa
N

>----!---!~>-«W---!=>WO::z$:=>z....!..o«en:!:

aaa
N

zo
r-«o
LL
(f)
(f)

::s
o
::Jr--
w---!>WWGj
......J---!

(II')
o
o
N
I
o
o
o
N

!::z
::J
(!)
Z
Z
«
(!)
0::«m
>-0::o
en

~w



>- >- >- >- >- >- >- >-
-! -! -! -! -! -! -! -I

-! ~ >- -! ~ >- -! ~ >- -! ~ >- -! ~ >- -! ~ >- -! ~>- -! ~>-« w -I « ill -I « ill -! « ill -! « w -! « w -! « w-! « w-!

::::> w ~ ::::> w ~ ::::> ill ~ ::::> ill ~ ::::> ill ~ ::::> ill ~ ::::> w~ ::::> w~

z ~ ::::> z
~

::::> z
~

::::> z 5: ::::> z 5: ::::> z 5: ::::> z 5:=> Z 5:::::>
Z 0 Z 0 Z 0 Z I 0 Z ....!.. 0 Z I 0 Z ....!..O Z ....!..O« co J: « co J: « co J: « co J: « co J: « COJ: « COJ: « m J:

M
0
0
N•0
0
0
Na.o
I-CO-- a a a a a a a a
ZM L{) <X> C\I ,..... (J) L{) C\I C\I

=>~ C") C\I -.;;t a a a -.;;t -.;;t <X> a C'! (J) <X> <X> <D -.;;t <X> <D -.;;t -.;;t <X> L{)
a lO

<D tri Q) a <X> <D -.;;t N C'! T""" ,..... a L{) <X> C") a -.;;t ~ L{) N f': C") N ~
(!)u. tD L{) or- r--: a N a:i <D C") ci C\I -.;;t a:i <D C") C\I -.;;t - <X> -.;;t ri L{) L{)

,..... N <X> C\I <X> C\I (J) C\I <X> C\I a Q) C\I T""" (J) N a C\I

~O -.;;t T"""
-.;;t T"""

-.;;t T"""
L()

T""" -.;;t T"""
L{) T""" lO or- L{) ('II

Zen~«
C!>enO:::z
~O00_
>1-0:::«
00
(/)LL
5000:::enw«
Q...J
=>0(/)

'zz_
°en
Zw
zW~>-
-'0
Q...J
>0-
~~
Q.w
00::

0::Zo a or- C\I C") a T""" C\I C")

~LL c::( a a a a a a a a
W a a a a a a a a

Zen >- C\I C\I C\I C\I C\I C\I C\I C\I

Ow
1-1-~«
Uo::
u.. Z
en 0

z
en I-

~
~ r- 0-' c::( en z
U 0 :J J:

LL « >- ~ 0
<3 ~ ill ill

(j) « >- r-
(j) w r- ::::> (9n..
5 >- en ill CD Z

~ cr: r- cr:
0 « r- 0z- t-- r- Z ill « ill
.....J ~ eX) en ill
W -! W -! r- Z

ill ~ ~ ill ~ en
> > 0 ~ > cr: en (9

W ill W « w « en z
.....J ---1 en n.. ---1 n.. « w

51



APPENDIX 5

52

+~Blue Cross
;,-; Blue Shiejd

:4 Blue Care NetworK
- .• 01 Mid\>g3ol1

~:=(.)""I..i.~

Blue Vision
-Benefits at-a-Glance

Blue Vision benefits are provided by Vision Service Plan, the largest provider of vision care in the nation. Subscnoers cm
receive services from one ofVSP's over 23,000 member doctor locations or a non-participating provider. To fmd a'lSP
member doctor, call1-80Q-877-7195 or visit VSP's Web site at www.vsp.com.

Non-participating providerVSP member doctorEye e:ramination
Covers a complete eye exam including refraction,glaucoma Covered - 55 copay 1 Covered - 55 capay, up to
testing and other testsnecessary to determine the ove:all visual 535

health of the patient .. ~. .- Once every 12 months -

Frames
A widc selection of quality frames is fully covered by the VSP Covered - S 10 ~opay I Covered - S 10 copay, up to
frame allowance. Mcmbers should ask theirdoctor which frames predctermined amount
are covered in full Members may select a more expensive frame One frame every 24 months
and pay a cost controlled pricc difference.

Covered - S 10 copay
Lenses
Single visio~ bifocal and lenticularlenses are covered in full by

c'plan. Patients can choose glass or plastic lenses,as well as
oversized lenses up to 61mm. Pink lens tints (for g1an: reduction)
are also covered in. full

I Covered- S10 copay, up to
predetermined amount

One pair every 24 months

Contacts: Membexs may obtain either eyeglasses or contact lensCSybut not both.
Elective contactS may be chosen instead of sp~tacle lenses and a Covered - S 105 applied toward contact lens fitting,evaluation
frame. and materials,me:nber responsible for difference

Once every 24 months
Therapeutic Contact Lenses (medically necessary) Covered - S210 ma."'(im~ member responsible for difference

Once every 24 months I.

Copays
• Exams
• F~es, lenses or medic:llly ne~essary conraC3

I 55 copayI A combined S 10 copay

I

55 copay
:..kmbe:-::responsib ie for
diffe:-encebetween appr'oved
amount and provider's
charge, less S 10 copay

This is intended :u ~ asy-to-rod s~. It is :lotJ contrJc~ Ari.d.itiorullimiationsmd ~,dusions m:lY Jpply :0 covc=t:d services.. For ~ offic~1 dcsc:iption ofbcne:1ts..plc:1Se see the
JPplic:lole Blue Cross Blue Shield certificll.c~d tiden. P:1yment :unounts .1rC bued on the Blue C;-oss Blue Shield Jpproved :unounllc:s.s my Jpplioblc d.cducnble md/or Cop:lY JJnQU::1CS

~uin:d by the pl~n. This COVcr.1gc: is provided p~U:lJl1 :0 J con~ct entad :n1O in :be sate oi ~ichi'i:~ ~d sholl!be construed under the jurisdiction~d 1C:::ordingto the !:1ws oi:be
sate of :-.iic.'1.igm.

Blue Cross Bluc Shield of Mic~ig:1J1 is :m indC?c:1c:::ll:ic:::tse::of :he Blue Cross :md Blue Shic:ld Associ:llion .

•
Blue Vi~ion. JAN 99

http://www.vsp.com.


•
53

INDEX

ARTICLES PAGE NUMBER

•

•

ADMI NISTRA TIVE LEAVE 8

AGREEME NT 1

AN NUAL LEAVE 6

ASSOCIATION DUES CHECK-OFF 38

BEREAVEMENT LEAVE 8

CALL IN 25

CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN 20

COMPENSATORY LEAVE 24

COMPLETE AGREEMENT 39

CONTI NUANCE OF BENEFITS 12

COST OF LIVING BONUS 32

DENTAL INSURANCE 16

DEPENDENT CARE SPENDING ACCOUNT 20

DURA TIO N 39

EMPLOYEE AWARDS 38

GRIEVA NCES 29

GROUP BENEFITS FOR RETIREES 17

GROUP BENEFITS FOR SURVIVING SPOUSES AND DEPENDENTS 19

GROU P LIFE INSURANCE 15

HOLI DAY LEAVE 35

HOS PITALl ZATI0N 12

HOU RS OF WORK 24

INSURANCE BENEFIT CERTIFICATES/BOOKLETS 10

JOB VACANCIES 22

JURY DUTY 9

LEAVES OF ABSENCE 8

LONG TERM DISABILITY BENEFIT 10

LO NG EVITY 34

C:\WINWORO\BU AGREE\lNDEX.NONSUPV.doc



• ARTICLES

54

PAGE NUMBER

•

-.

LOSS OF SENIORITY 27

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 2

NON-DISCRMINATION 1

OPTICAL INSURANCE 15

oVE RT IME 24

PREM IUM PAy 25

PROFESSIONAL LiCENSES/MEMBERSHiPS 38

RECOG NITI0 N 1

REPRESENTATION 28

RETI REMENT/PENSION PLAN 17

RETU RN OF EQUiPMENT 38

SAFETY 37

SCHEDULE OF 2000-2003 CLASSIFICATION AND PAY PLAN 47

SEN IORITY 26

SIC K LEAVE 2

SICK LEAVE BONUSES 5

SPECIAL CONFERENCES 28

SUPPLEMENTAL EMPLOYMENT 37

TOOL ALLOWANCE 36

TU ITION REIMBURSEMENT 16

UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 36

USE OF FACiLITIES 38

C:\WlNWORD\BU AGREE\lNDEXNONsurVdoc


	page1
	titles
	HURON-ClmNTON 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7


	page2
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 

	tables
	table1


	page3
	titles
	• 
	• 

	tables
	table1


	page4
	titles
	• 
	• 

	tables
	table1


	page5
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page6
	titles
	2 
	ARTICLE 4 
	Section 1: Sick Leave Accumulation 
	Section 2: Sick Leave Taking 


	page7
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page8
	titles
	• 
	1 
	• 


	page9
	page10
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page11
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page12
	titles
	• 


	page13
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page14
	titles
	• 


	page15
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page16
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page17
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page18
	titles
	., 
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page19
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page20
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page21
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page22
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page23
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page24
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page25
	titles
	• 
	c. 
	• 
	• 


	page26
	titles
	• 


	page27
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page28
	page29
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page30
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page31
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page32
	titles
	• 
	c. 
	• 


	page33
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page34
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page35
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page36
	page37
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page38
	page39
	titles
	• 


	page40
	page41
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page42
	titles
	• 


	page43
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page44
	titles
	• 


	page45
	titles
	• 
	• 


	page46
	titles
	• 
	~~,,~- 
	'7M~~~ 
	{!/~~ 
	/J cUtt't1J. f. f::1~ ~ ffL-. 
	ocl1 
	~.e 
	;)/~~- 
	• 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4


	page47
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 
	~ . Jl-;'4./ /' 
	en!) i~ Y;-!c;(~~ 
	d'c. C',6~ 

	images
	image1
	image2


	page48
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page49
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page50
	titles
	APPENDIX 3 
	• 
	44 
	.Eating Habits 
	2 
	1 
	1 
	o 
	o 
	o 
	o 
	o 
	a 
	o 
	o 
	o 
	o 
	o 

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page51
	titles
	• 
	• 

	images
	image1

	tables
	table1


	page52
	titles
	• 
	• 
	46 


	page53
	titles
	• 
	« 
	>­ 
	I- 
	.~ 
	« 
	I­ 
	:E 
	:J 
	• 
	• 
	47 

	tables
	table1


	page54
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 
	48 

	tables
	table1


	page55
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 
	49 

	tables
	table1


	page56
	titles
	50 
	J: 
	I- 
	;= 
	>­ 
	~ 
	>­ 
	>­ 
	z 
	::s 
	>­ 
	o 
	~ 
	w 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3
	image4
	image5
	image6
	image7
	image8
	image9
	image10
	image11
	image12
	image13
	image14
	image15
	image16
	image17
	image18
	image19
	image20
	image21
	image22
	image23
	image24
	image25


	page57
	titles
	51 

	tables
	table1


	page58
	titles
	APPENDIX 5 
	52 
	Blue Vision 
	I 
	• 

	images
	image1
	image2

	tables
	table1
	table2


	page59
	titles
	• 
	• 
	• 


	page60
	titles
	• 
	• 
	-. 





